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of Environmental Conservation RECEIVED 
625 'Broadway - 14th floor 
Albany, New York 12233-1500 OCT \)22009 

Re: Clarkstown Landfill~ Site ID No. 344001 OFFICE OF 
GENERAL COUNSELRiverso ~roperty Investigation Report 

Dear	 Mr. Lesser: 

Enclosed please find the Town's investigative report with 
respect to the above-referenced property, along with related 
tables, appendices and. one complete set of' data books. A 
complete set of data books was previously' provided to 
Mr. Riverso's engineer. If the NYSDEC requires additional sets, 
kindly so advise and I will promptly forward them. 

After you and your staff have had the'opportunity to review 
the report, I respectfully request that we arrange a meeting or a 
conference call to discuss next steps. Thank. you for your 
,attention to this matter. 

Very	 truly yours, 

au~.'n{d~
 
AM Amy Me' 

Town ~ torney 

Cc:	 Randy Whitcher, NYSDEC- via fax (518) 402-9679 
Ram Pergadia, NYSDEC - via fax (845) 255-3414 
Robert Davis, Esq. - via fax (914) 666-6267 
Joseph Barbagallo, P.E. - via fax 914-448-0147 

10 Maple Avenue, New City, New York 10956 • Telephone 845.639.2060 • Fa: 845.639.2189 ·Iegal@town.clarkstown.ny.us 

mailto:Iegal@town.clarkstown.ny.us


Earl11lII'S I Architects I SCientists I PI....rs I Surveyors 575 Broad Hollow Road 
MeIv1l1e, New York 11747 

v 631.756.8000 f 631.694.4122 
HoIzmacher. Mclendon & MUrrell, P.C. I H2M Associates, Inc. www.h2m.com 
H2M labs, Inc. I H2M Architects & Engineers, Inc. 

September 25, 2009 

Supervisor Alexander J. Gromack ­
Town of Clarkstown 
10 Maple Avenue, 
New City, New York 10956 

Re:	 Clar1cstown LandfillJRlverso Property 
Site Investigation'Summary Report 
NYSDEC Site No. 344001 
'H2M Project No.: CLKT 09-07 

Dear Supervisor Gromack: 

Holzmacher, Mclendon, and Murrell, P.C. (H2M) was retained by the Town of Clarkstown 
(Town) to conduct a site investigation in preparation for completion of the remediation of a 
portion of the above referenced Riverso property, located at the northeast corner of the 
Clarkstown Landfill site In the hamlet of West Nyack, Town of Clarkstown. ' The property' 
location is depicted on figure 1 (Site Location Map). The site Investigation field work was 
conducted on April 27, April 28, and May 7, 2009 in accordance with the scope of work 
outlined in the H2M proposal dated March 9, 2009. The scope of. work and protocol was 
carried out based upon the Site Specific Investigation Work Plan prepared by our office 
dated December 2007 and as approved. by the New Y9rk State Department of' 
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) on January 17, 2008. Results of our Investigation 
are summarized below. . 

PROJECT BACKGROUND 

The Record of Decision (ROD), Issued by NYSDEC on November 28, 1995, prescribed the 
remedial action required for the Clarkstown Landfill, Site 344001.. The ROD included the 
Clarkstown Landfill property (consisting of 152 acres) owned by the Town of Clarkstown 
(Town), and two other small adjacent properties to the northwest and northeast of Town-
owned property. . 

The property referred to In the ROD as the "northeast portion- Is the Riverso property. It is 
owned by Raphael Riverso of SCarsdale, New York. The entire Rlverso property, identified 
in the Rockland County Tax Maps as Section 065-Subsectlon 006-Block OOOl-Lot 053. is 
approximately 7.06 acres In size. However, based upon previous investigative field work 
conducted by others, the horfzonta·1 extent of municipal solid waste (msw) on the Riverso 
property was estimated at approximately 1.0 to 1.5 acres. 5011 borings conducted in 1994 
documented the presence of debris on the Riverso property to a depth of 20' to 22' feet 
below grade. Debris Identified included paper, plastic. wood, glass, and carpet. 

The Northern boundary of theRlverso property is adjacent to Route 59; its Eastern border 
runs along th~ former Eckleco property, and its Southern and Western borders are 
immediately adjacent to the Town-owned property. Much or all of the Southern and 

. Western borders of the Rlverso property are located in New York State and Federal 
Wetlands. The rear yard of the Rlverso property along Route 59 Is currently utilized for 

II: CELEBRATING 75 YEARS 
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storage of construction equipment and construction materials. The H2M field investigation 
was conducted in order to document current site conditions on the RJverso property and 
delineate the. horizontal and vertical extent of msw attributable to Town landfilling 
operations in order to implement the remedy required by the ROD. 

FIELD INVESllGAllON 

The H2M sJt~investigation field work was conducted on April 27, April 28, and May 7, 2009 
in accordance with the stope of work outlined in the H2M December 2007 Site Specific 
Investigative Work Plan for the subject property.. The work plan was reviewed and 
approved by the Town and the NYsoe<; prior to implementation. H2M provided full time 
inspection services for the duration of the project and collected soli samples for laboratory 
analyses. All samples collected by H2M were submitted to H2M Labs, Inc. (NYSDOH 10 No. 
10428) of Melville, NY for laboratory analyses•. Representatives of Woodard and Curran 
(White Plains, NY) were present for the duration of the project to document site conditions 
on behalf of the Owner and collect spilt samplesfor lab analyses. AI.so present at various 
times on the site were representatives of the Town Department of Environmental Control 
and NYSDEC Central Office in Albany. 

Investigation Objectives 

The overall field investigation objectives were to determine the extent of msw remaining 
on the Riverso property.. The investigation results will be utilized to quantify the volume of 
waste remaining on the property, characterize the waste material, and evaluate available 

. remedial measures to facilitate completion of the remedy required by the ROD. 

Previous investigations have been conducted by the Town to do~ument groundwater 
impacts attributable to landfllling operations, Therefore, the H2M field investigation results 
will not be utilized for the analysis of groundwater contamination issues. 

Field Sampling SCope of Work 

Based upon the site history and documented presence of burled msw on and immediately 
adjacent to the landfill, . a field sampling program consisting of test pits, surface soli 
samples, and· soil borings was conducted on the portion of the Rlverso property where 
landfilling was alleged to have occurred. 

The test pits and soil borings were utilized to characterize the type of waste material 
present on site and determine the vertical a nd horizontal extent of the waste material. 
The surface· soil. sample analyses were utilized to more accurately assess the surface 
conditions within the Riverso property that had been encroached upon by landfilling 
operations. Prior to commencement of the fteld investigation work, all existing significant 
appurtenances (i.e: property lines, slurry walls, landfill cap system, power cables, leachate 
and drainage pipes, etc.) were located and staked by a H2M field survey crew. The site 
and property Hnes are depieted on the attached Figure 1 (Property Une Stakeout-West 
Nyack Landfill), . 
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Test Pits 

A total of eight test pits (i.e., TP-1 through TP-8) were excavated at select locations on the 
subject property utilizing standard excavating equipment (i.e. track hoe). All excavation 
work was conducted by Victor B.·Zugibe, Inc. (Garnerville, New York) under the' direction of 
H2M. The test pit excavation work was conducted on April 27 and 28, 2009. Weather 
conditions during the test pit excavation work generally consisted of mostly clear skies 
with high humidity and temperatures in the high 80's. Test pit locations are depicted on 
the attached Figure 1 (location Map-Test Pits, Surface 5011 Samples, and Soil Borings). 

At each individual test pit location, soil samples were collected' from the excavation at 
select depth Intervals and composited to form one single sample for lab analyses. The soli 
samples were visually Inspected by H2M and field screened utilizing aphotoionization 
detector (PID) for evidence of organic contamination.. Soil. excavation proceeded until the 
groundwatertabte was encountered. Each composite sample was analyzed for TCl (Target 
Compound List) volatile organic compouAds (VOCs), TCl semi-volatile organic compounds 
(SVOCs), TCl metals, PCBs and pesticides. 

For waste classification purposes (I.e., non-hazardous vs. hazardous waste), the buried 
debris was analyzed for toxicity characteristics leaching procedure (TCLP) VOCs, SVOCS, 
pesticides, metals, and RCRA characteristics (ignitability, corrosivity and reactivity). 

Surface 5011 SampJing 

A total of six surface soil samples (i.e., 55-:1 through 55-6) were collected by H2M for TCl 
SVOC, metals, and PCB/pesticide analYses; The soil samples were collected at depths 
ranging from site grade to approximately 6-inches below grade utilizing hand tools. The 
surface soil samples were collected on April 27, 2009 In order to assess surface conditions 
on the subject property. Weather 'conditlons during the site work generally consisted of 
mostly clear skies, high humidity, and temperatures in the high 80's. The surface soil 
sample locations are depicted on the. attached Figure 1. 

Soil Borings 

A total of four soli borings (58-1 through 58-4) were installed under the dIrection of H2M on 
May 7, 2009. Drilling services were provided by Soli Testing, Inc. of Oxford, Connecticut. 
Weather conditions dUring the soli boring work generany consisted of overcast to cloudy 
skies, periods of light rain and temperatures ranging from the high 50's to low 60's. At 
each location, soil borings V/ere advanced from approxima~ely 3'-4' below grade to 
approximately 20'-22' feet below grade and visually inspected for evidence of municipal 
debris. Soil boring locations are shown on the attached Figure 1. 

SITE INVESTIGATION RESULTS 

Test Pit Excavations- Field Observations 

A total of eight test pits (TP-l through TP-8) were excavated under H2M direction in 
conjunction with our field investigation. Test pit locations are depicted on the attached 
Figure 1. Results of our test pit excavation work are summarized below. 
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:IN 
Results of our test pit excavation and field observations atTP-1 indicated that msw-type 
debris was encountered from approximately 3 feet to 9.5· feet below grade. Material 
encountered consisted mainly of plastic debris. Groundwater was encountered at 
approximately 8 feet below grade. Continued excavation beyond approximately 9.5 feet 
below grade was not practlcal.due to the presence of groundwater. A composite sample 
consisting of soils excavated from 3 feet to 9·.5 feet below grade/was collected by H2M for 
laboratory analyses. The test pit log for TP-1 as complied by H2M is presented in Appendix 
A (Test Pit Logs). 

TP-2 

Results of our test pit excavation and field observations at TP-2 indicated that msw-type 
debris was encountered from approximately 3 feet to 12 feet below grade~ Material 
encountered included glass, plastic, paper, and wood· debris. Groundwater was 
encountered at approximately 12 feet below grade. Continued excavation beyond 12 feet 
below grade was not practical due to the· presence of groundwater. A composite sample 
consisting of soils excavated from 3 feet to 12 feet below grade was collected by H2M for 
laboratory analyses. The H2M test pit log for TP-2 is presented in Appendix A. 

TP-3 

Results of our test pit excavation and field observatiOns at l'P-3 indicated that waste was 
encountered from approximately. 3 feet to 9 .feet below grade. Material encountered 
included brick, wood, and plastic. Groundwater was encountered at approximately 8.5 feet 
below grade. Continued excavation beyond 9 feet below grade was not practical clue to 
the presence of groundwater. A composite sample consisting of soils excavated from 3 
feet to 9 feet below grade was collected by H2M for laboratory analyses. The H2M test pit 
log for TP-3 is presented in Appendix A. 

TP-4 

Results of our test pit excavation and field observations at TP-4 indicated that msw-type 
debris was encountered from approximately 3 feet to 9.5 feet below grade. Material 
encountered included bottles, plastic, wood, and glass. Groundwater was encountered at 
approximately 8 feet below grade. Continued excavation beyond 9.5 feet was not practical 
due to the presence. of groundwater. A composite sample consisting of soils excavated 
from 3 feet to 9.5 feet below grade was collected by H2M fOr laboratory analyses. The test 
pit,log as compiled by H2M for TP-4 is presented in Appendix A. 

TP-S 

Results of our test pit excavation and field observations at TP-5 indicated that msw-type 
debris was encountered from site grade to approximately 9.5 feet below grade. Material 
encountered included metal debris, tires, plastic, glass, wood, and styrofoam. 
Groundwater was encountered at approximately 6.5 feet below grade. Continued 
excavation beyond 9.5 feet below grade was not practical due to the presence of 
groundwater. A composite sample consisting of solis excavated ff'Om 3 feet to 9.5 feet 
below grade was collected by H2M for lab analyses. The test pit log for TP-S as compiled 
by H2M is presented in Appendix A. ' 
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TP-6 

Results of our test plt excavation and field observations at TP-6 Indicated that msw-type 
debris was encountered from approximately 2.5 feet to 11 feet below grade. Material 
encountered inc.luded plastic, glass, wood, metal, tires, bottles, and mille cartons. 
Groundwater was encountered at approximately 10.5 feet below grade. Continued 
excavation beyond 11 feet was not practical due to the presence of groundwater. A 
composite sample consisting of soils excavated from 2.5 feet to 11 feet below grade was 
collected by H2M for lab analyses. The test .pit log for TP-6 as compiled by H2M is 
presented in. Appendix A. 

TP-7 

. Results of our test pit excavation and field observations at TP-7 Indicated that msw-type 
debris was encountered from approximately 6.5 feet to 12.5 feet below' grade. Material 
encountered Included plastic, wood, meta I debris, and wire. Groundwater was 
encountered at approximately 3.5 feet below grade. Continued excavation beyond 12.5 
feet below grade was not practical due to the presence of groundwater. A composite 
sample consisting of soils excavated from· 6.5 feet to 12.5 feet below grade was collected 
by H2M tor lab analyses. The test pit log for TP -7 as compUed by. H2M is presented in 
Appendix A. - ­

TP-8 

Results of our test pit excavation and field observations at JP-8 indicated that msw-type 
debris was encountered from approxiinately' 6 feet to -12.5 feet below grade. Material 
encountered Included cable,' styrofoam, wood, plastic,' crushed cans, and paper. 
Groundwater was encountered at approximately 6 feet below grade. Continued excavation 
beyond 12.5 feet below grade was not practical due to the presence of groundwater. A 
composite sample consisting of solis excavated from 6 feet to 12.5 feet below grade was 
collected by H2M for lab analyses. The test pit log for TP-8 as compiled by H2M is 
presented in Appendix A. - . 

Test Pit 5011 samples- Laboratory Analyses ResYIts 

Composite soil samples collected from TP-l through TP-8 were ima'lyzed for TCl VOCS. 
SVOCs, metals, and PCBs/pesticide~. In order to evaluate the· analytical data, the lab 
results were compared to the Recommended 5011 Cleanup Objectives (RSCOs) as presented 
in NYSDEC TAGM 4046 entitled "Determination of Soil Cleanup Objectives and Cleanup 
Levels". 

In order to characterize the waste material as either non-hazardous or hazardous waste 
and provide analytical data for 'use in obtaining waste disposal approvals (If reqUired by 
NYSDEC), each of the test pit samples was alSo analyzed for TCLP VOCs,SVOCs, 
PCBS/pestiCides, metals, and RCRA characteristics (ignitability, corrosivity, and reactivity). 

Results of our laboratory analyses are summarized below and presented on the attached 
Tables 1-6 (Soil Sample Results). 
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TClVOCs 

As presented on Table 1, results of our TCl VOC analyses indicated that all compounds
 
were either non-deteetable (NO) or present at concentrations below their respective RSCOs
 
at all test pit sample locations, with the exception of TP-2. At TP-2, 1,2-dichloroethene
 
(5,900 ug/kg) was detected at a concentration in excess of its respective NYSOEC RSCO of
 
400 ug!kg.
 

TClSVOCs 

As presented on Tabie 2, resultS of our TCl SVOC analyses Indicated that all compounds
 
were either NO or present at concentrations below their respective RSCOS at TP-2 through
 

'TP-4 and TP-6 through TP-8.With respect to TP-l, benzo(a) anthracene, 
benzo(b)f!ouranthene, and benzo(k)flouranthene were present at concentrations in excess 
of their respective RSCOs. With respect to TP-5, benzo(a) anthracene and benzo(a)pyrene 
were present at concentrations in excess of their respective NYSOEC RSCOs, as per TAGM 
4046. ' 

Metals 

, As presented onTable 3, results of our metals analyses indicated compounds were present 
at concentrations in excess of their respectiveRSCOs in all eight test pit soil samples, 
including mercury (TP-l, TP-2, and TP-5 through TP-7), copper(TP-l andTP-3 through TP-7) 
and nickel (TP-l and TP-3 through TP-7). Additional metals including calcium, iron, 
beryllium and zinc were detected at concentrations in excess of their respective RSCOs at 
Tp:'l through TP-8. 

PCBSlPestIcides 

As presented on Table 3, all compounds were either NO or present at concentrations below
 
their respective NYSOEC RSCOs at all test pit sample locations.
 

TCLPYOCS 

As presented on Table 5, results of our TCLP VOC analyses indicated that all compounds
 
were either NO or present at concentrations below their respective regulatory levels at all
 
test pit sample locations. '
 

TClPSVOCS 

, As presented on Table 5, results of our TCLP SVOCanalyses indicated that all compounds 
were NO at all test pit sample locations. 

TCLP Pesticides 

As presented on Table 5, results of our TCLP pesticide/PCB analyses' indicated that all
 
compounds were NO at all test pit sample locations.
 

TCLP Metals 

As presented on Table 5, resultS of our TCLP metals analyses Indtcated that barium, lead,
 
and selenium were detected at concentrations above their respective regulatory levels in
 
all 8 test pit soil samples.
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In ad'dition. cadmium was detected at a concentration above its regulatory level in the soil 
samples collected from .TP-2 through TP-7. Therefore, eillch of the 8 test pit soil samples 
exhibit the toxicity characteristic for barium. lead, and selenium. The soil samples 
collected from TP-2 through TP-7 exhibit the toxicity characteristic for cadmium. 

RCRA Characteristics 

As presented on Table 6, the results of our analyses for RCRA characteristics (ignitability, 
corroslvity, reactivity) Indicated that the· samples collected from all 8 test pit locations 
were not ignitable, non-corrosive, and non.;reactive. 

/ 

surface Soil samDIes-Laboratory Analyses Results 

Surface soil samples were collected at six locations on the subject property (i.e., 55-1 
through 55-6) and analyzed·for TCl SVOCS, metals. and PCBS/pesticides. In order to 
evaluate the analytical data, the lab results were compared to the NYSOEC R5COs for each 
compound, as presented In TAGM 4046. Results of our laboratory analyses are 
summarized below and presented on the attached Tables 2 and 4 (Soil Sample Results). 

TCLSVQCs 
-

As presented on Table 2, results of our TCl SVOC analyses indicated that 5VOCs were 
detected at concentrations in excess of their respective NY50EC R5COs in the samples 
collected at 55-1, 55-2, and 55-5. Specifically, benzo(a)anthracene, benzo(a)pyrene; and 
chrysene were present at concentrations In excess of their respective soil cleanup criteria 
in the samples collected at 55-1, 55-2, and 5S..5. Benzo(b)f1ouranthene. was also detected 
at a concentration In excess of Its respective R5CO In 55-1. All other compounds in 55-1, 
55-2, and 55:5 were either NO' or present at concentrations below their respective NY50EC 
R5COs. 

With respect to 55-3, 55-4. and 55-6, our ana Iytical results indicated that all compounds 
were either NO or present at concentrations below their respective NY50EC R5COs. 

Metals 

As presented on Table 4, results of our metals analyses Indicated that metals were 
detected at concentrations abOve their respective NY50EC RSCOs in the samples collected 
at all 6 surface soli sample locations (55-1 through 55-6). 

Specifically, mercury was present at a concentration in excess of its respective R5CO in 55­
1 and 55-5, nickel In 55-1, 55-2, 55-5, and 55-6. and copper in 55-1, 55-2, and 55-5. 

Additional metals including ,alclum, iron. beryllium and zinc were present at 
concentrations in excess oftheirrespeetlve R5COs in 55-1 through 55-6. 

PCBsIPestlcIdes 

As presented on Table 4, our analytical results indicated that all PCBS/pesticides were 
either NO or present at concentrations below their respective RSCOs, as per TAGM 4046. 
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5011 Boring Results 

A total of four soil borings (i.e., 58-1 through 58-4) were installed 01) the sUbject property 
to a depth of approximately 20-22 feet b4!low site grade and visually inspected for 
evidence of msw. 5plit spoon samples were collected and Inspected until a historical layer 
consisting of peat material was encountered In order to more accurately determine the 
depth extent of the burled debris. Results of our visual observations are summarized 
below. . 

58-1 

5B-1 was installed in the northern section ofthe Rlverso property, utilized by the Owner for 
storage of construction related vehicles and equipment. In order to determine whether 
buried msw was present on this sector of the subject property, spilt spoon soli sampleS 
were collected at depth Intervals 8'..10', 10'-1.2', 15'-17', and 20'-22' and inspected for 
evidence of msw. Results of our visual inspection did not indicate msw, but rather the 
presence of construction and demolition debris. (i.e., brick, asphalt, and wood), 
encountered from 8 to 17 feet below grade. The 5011 boring was terminated at 22 feet 
below grade, a depth interval at which peat and silty material were encountered. In 
summary, results of our soli boring work at 5B-1 did not indicate the presence of msw 
attributable to landfllling operations. The soil boring log for 58-1 as compiled by H2M is 
presented in Appendix A (5011 Boring Logs). 

58-2 

5B-2 was installed in the northwest sector of the subject property in which it was 
suspected that buried mswls present. Split-spoon soil samples were collected from 3 feet 
to 22 feet. below grade and inspected for evidence of msw. Debris consisting of plastic, 
wood, glass, and paper pulp was encountered from 14 feet to 18 feet below grade. Peat 
was encountered at approximately 21.5 feet below grade and the soil boring was 
terminated at this depth. The soli boring log for 5B-2 as compiled by H2M is presented in 
Appendix A. 

5B-3 

58-3 was installed in the east central sector of the subject property In which the presence 
of buried msw was suspected. Soli samples were collected from 3 to 23.5 feet below grade 
and Inspected for evidence of msw. Debris consisting of plastic, newspaper, wire, and 
wood was encountered from 3 feet to 21.5 feet below grade.· Peat was encountered at 
23.5 feet below grade and the soli boring was terminated at this depth. The 5011 boring for 
5B-3 as compiled by H2M is presented in Appendix A. . 

SB-4 

5B-4 was installed in the approximate southeast comer of the subject property. 50il 
samples were collected from 3 to 25 feet below grade and inspected for evidence of msw. 
Debris consisting of styrofoam, plastic, tile, glass, and metal wer:e encountered from 3 to 
24.5 feet below grade. Peat was encountered at 25 feet below grade and the soli boring 
was terminated at this depth. The soli boring log for 5B-4 as complied by H2M is presented 
in Appendix A. 
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SITE INVESfiGATION SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 

H2M directed the excavation of eight test pits and Installation of four soil borings at select 
locations on the subject propertY in order to characterize the waste on site and accurately 
determine the depth and extent of the bu'ried material. At each of the test pit locations, 
composite soil samples were retained for lab analyses to evaluate the soli quality•. Soil 
samples were collected at select depth intervals at each of the soil boring locations and 
inspected for evidence of msw. 

In order to assess the surface conditions at the sUbject property, H2M collected six surface 
soil samples at select locations across the face of the site. Each of the soil samples was 
retained for lab analyses In order to evaluate the surface soil quality. 

Results of our test pit excavation work 'confirmed the presence of msw-type debris on a 
portion of the subject property.· Debris was generally initially encountered at 
approximately 2.5 to 3 feet below site grade in the majority of the test pit excavations. 
Msw-type debris was initially encountered at grade at TP-5; located on the west side of the 
study area, and at approximately 7 feet below grade in both TP.7 and TP-8, both located in 
the southern sector of the property. At both TP-7 and ,TP-8, large rocks are present from 
grade until approximately 7 ·feet below grade, suggesting the presence of a former haul 
road in this area of the property. At all of the test pit locations msw-type debris was 
encountered at depth intervals below the surface of the groundwater table in the study 
area. Therefore, the depth extent of each test pit excavation was limited due to the 
presence of groundwater In the excavation. The soli borings were utilized to determine the 
presence of debris at intervals below the depth extent of the test pit excavations. Results 
of our soil boring installations 'determined that buried msw-type' debris is present to a 
depth ranging from approximately 20 feet to 24.5 feet below grade at 56-2, 56-3, and 58­
4. Each of these borings was installed on the portion of the FUverso property where the 
presence of buried debris was previously suspected and then identified In two soil borings 
conducted by others. Results of our 5011 boring work at 58-1 confirmed the presence of 
construction and demolition debris on the portion of the property utilized by the Owner for 
storage of construction equipment and vehicles. Further, results of our soil boring work at 
56-1 did not indicate the presence of buried msw-type debris that could be attributable to 
historicallandfilling operations. 

Laboratory anaiyses of composite soil samples collected at each of the test pit locations 
indicated the presence of VOCS. 5VOCs, and metals at concentrations In excess of their 
respective Recommended 5011 Cleanup Objectives (R5COs), as presented in NY5DEC TAGM 
4046 entitled -Determination of Soli Cleanup Objectives and Cleanup Levels·. Laboratory 
analyses of the surface soli samples Indicated that 5VOCs and/or metals were present at 
concentrations in excess of their respective RSCOs. 

With respect to the test pit $oil samples, H2M conducted TCLP and RCRA characteristics 
laboratory analyses in order'to determine whether the soils and waste on the subject 
property could be classified as hazardous for the purposes of off-site disposal (if required 
by NY5DEC). This analytical data confirmed that the solis and waste materials are non­
hazardous, with the exception of the TCLP metals analyses, which indicates the toxicity 
characteristic for lead, barium and selenium only. 
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NYSDEC will evaluate the results of the above field investigations. as it proceeds in 
directing implementation including design and construction of the final remedy set forth in 
the ROD. As supplemental Information to NYSDEC, we provide the following discussions of 
not only the remedy required by the ROD (Part 360 capping) but also two alternatives. 
These are offered to aid the NYSDEC in Its analysis of protection for health and the 
environment as well as a cost-benefit analysis. both of which are of course critical factors 
in considering a remedy selection. The alternatives include: 

•	 No ·further action (evaluated in the ROD). 

•	 Part 360 capping of the approximately 1.06 acre portion of the property at which 
msw is present, with institutional site controls (the remedy selected by the ROD 
and implemented for the landfill). 

•	 Excavation and disposal of the soils/buried msw, andbaclcfilllng the excavated 
area to existing grade with clean material (not evaluated in the ROD). 

DISCUSSION OF NO FURTHER ACTION 

Given the fact that our investigation results have documented the presence of msw on a 
1.06 acre portion of the subject property, and because No Further Action was rejected as a 
viable alternative in the ROD, It is unlikely that NYSDEC would consider this as a viable 
option at this time. 

DISCUSSION OF THE PART 360 cAP OPTION 

The ROD selected a Part 360 cap, with leachate collection and related institutional controls, 
as the chosen remedial alternative. That remedial option remains viable and the· best 
alternative for remediation of the 1.06 portion of the Riverso property. The Part 360 cap is 
the presumptive remedy for all remedial actions under the Part 375 program, due to its 
proven effectiveness in reducing the mobility of subsurface contaminants by isolating them 
from rain and snow infiltration. Quarterly landfill post-closure monitoring results of 
groundwater demonstrate decreasing (or no Increases In) contaminant levels In down 
gradient monitoring wells, a clear indication that the chosen remedy at the landfill is 
achieving regulatory objectives of protecting health and the environment. 

Table 7 enclosed provides a summary estimate of the total project costs to install an Part 
360 impermeable cap On the approximately 1.06 acre area of the Riverso property. These 
costs include the construction, legal/adml nistrative/engineering and a contingency 
allowance of fifteen percem: (15%). The construction coSt element includes the regrading 
and installation of the geosynthetlc cap along with the installation of a continuous slurry 
wall and leachate collection system along the northern boundary of the 1.06 acre area 
(approximately 250 linear feet). 

As shown in Table 7 the estimated construction cost of the Impermeable cap is estimated 
at $845,000 and the total project cost is estimated at $1,141,000. 
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DISCUSSION OF EXCAVATE AND BACKFILL OPllON 

Excavation and off-site disposal of waste was not considered by the ROD as a remedial 
option. However, because of the r~latively small size of the effected Riverso property 
(approximately 1.06 acres versus the 152 acre remedy implemented on the Town-owned 
landfill), we have nonetheless projected costs in an effort to determine a cost-benefit 
analysis. These costs have been projected based upon excavation of all the burled msw. 
Since msw has been documented below the water table, de-watering of the excavated 
area may need to be implemented In conjunction with this remedial option. This would add 
an additional design element that would require separate consideration. Depending upon 
that design, Its construction would also add a significant cost component. 

Off-site disposal of soils and wastes is another major cost component. Data collected and 
analyzed to date by H2M, reflects that solis and buried debris In all 8 test pits of the study 
area exhibit the toxicity characteristic for lead, barium, and selenium. Therefore, a "worst 
case" scenario would be appropriate for projecting disposal costs of those soils and wastes 
as hazardous. Projecting costs to dispose of the entire volume of excavated materials as 
hazardous wastes is the only way to derive a conservative flgutes to budget adequate 
funds. However, in order to reduce the actual project costs, we offer the following 
alternative approach. 

The excavated material could be stockpiled on site or placed into roll-off containers in 
conjunction with the remedial work and then re-sampled and retal.ned for lab 'analyses in 
order to determine whether the total volume of material would still be classified as 
hazardous waste (after it has been subjected to re-mlxlngand potential dilution following 
excavation and staging). The sampnng frequency and analytical requirements would be 
based upon the designated permitted facility reqUirements to be provided to H2MITown by 
the selected contractor. The contractor would also provide unit costs for non-hazardous 
waste disposal and labor/equipment costs. A separate cost for de-watering the excavated 
area would also be provided by the selected contractor. 

Table 8 enclosed provides a summary cost estimate of the total project cost to excavate to 
the ground water table (average of 11' deep) and remove the waste as a non-hazardous 
material and to then baclcfill the excavated 1.06 acre area with clean material. It is further 
assumed that the estimated 30,000 ydl of excavated soils and waste material would be 
transported to the adjacent RCSWMA transfer station (formerly the Town Solid Waste· 
Management facility), for ultimate disposal offsite to a permitted municipal landfill. It is 
also assumed that the backfill material to be utilized for filling the excavated area back in 
will be recycled material from multiple local sources such as the adjacent RCSWMA 
concrete crushing operations, Tileon quarry or construction operations in Clarkstown. Any 
material to be considered as backfill would be subject to the testing protocol and 
regulatory approval of the NYSDEC. 

As shown In Table 8 the estimated construction cost of the exeavate/dlsposelbackfill option 
--based upon disposal of the entire volume of waste as "non hazardous" - is estimated at 
$1,340,000. The total project cost for this excavate/dlspose/backflll option is estimated at 
$1,809,000, which includes construction, legal/admlnistrative/engineerh1g and contingency 
costs. If the waste is required to be disposed of as a hazardous waste, the tipping fees and 
additional transportation cost at the out .01 state disposal site would likely increase the 
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. construction-phase costs by approximately $600,000 and therefore increase the total 
project cost by approximately $810,000. 

CONCLUSIONS 

The excavation and disposal option is nota viable alternative and cannot be justified 
because it cannot be shown to be more protective of human health and the environment 
than placement of a Part 360 cap, leachate collection and the implementation of site 
controls. Moreover, due to Its' significantly higher cost, it cannot pass a cost-benefit 
analysis. We anticipate that NYSDEC will order capping of the 1.06 acre portion of the 
Riverso site, with institutional site controls, in accordance with the remedial alternative 
selected in the ROD. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that this report be immediately submitted to NYSDEC, with a copy to 
the Rockland County Solid Waste Management Authority and the property owner. As soon 
as NYSDEC has reviewed this report, we can look forward to receiving directions on any 
supplemental field work that may be reqUired, such as updating the wetlands delineations, 
and to receiving direction for implementat.lon of the final remedy.. 

Should you have any questions or comments, please contact either Mr. George Desmarais 
at (631) 756-8000, Extension 1610 or Mr. Christopher J. Flynn at extension 1484. 

HOLZMACHER, McLENDON & MURRELL. P.C• 

.. ~dAJ~·	 ~,~~ 
George W. Desmarais, P.E.	 Christopher J. Flynn '!!#- . 
Vice President	 Sr. Project Manager . 

GWD:CjF/jlp2 . 

Enclosures 

cc:	 Town Board
 
Amy Mele, Esq. (w/encl) .
 
K. Luke Kalarickal, P.E., P.L.S. (w/encl)
 
Ralph A. Lauria (w/encl)
 

X:\CU<T (Town of CllIrkstown) - 10195\2llOl1\O807 (W- N)'8Ck LandIlIU~Iverao)\CORRESPONOENCEVtiIIefIo property SlIIm18Iy fePllIldocx I 
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
 

• 
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION AND 

ANALYTICAL REQUIREMENT SUMMARY 

SDG. PCCSW 10 
Laboratory

Sample
Code

0905085-001
."-­

0905085-002

0905125-001

0905125-002

0905125-003

0905125-004

0905125-005 ._. 
0905184-001 

GCSEMI

X I
X

X

X

X

X

x ····r-·
X I 

A I . IRequlrements0 nalytlca 
Customer 

MSSEMI MSVOA WCMESample
 
Code
 

._---~_._------f---. ­
X I X iTP-1 x I x 

~..... _ .. ~-j 
XTP•2 X x I x iI

-_._--~-_..._----­
TP-3
 X X! X !X 
~._----_. X·- --x---+-···x-jXTP-4_._-_._--.•..•.•......._-­

X x iH---1XTP-5 .._.
 
TP-6
 x I····x· x \X ..._.._- ­
TP-7
 X _.._-. .~--~. ~ --i-- ~ --lTP-8 X 

•
 

• ClP, ~Ieaseindicate year of 
protocol) 
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

SAMPLE PREPARATION AND ANJ\I...YSIS SUMMARY
 
VOLATILE (VOA) 

SOG: PCCSWOIO ANALYSES 
Laboratory 

SamD 10 Client Sample 10 Matrix 
Analytical 
Protocol 

Date 
Collected 

DateRecd II Date Date I Extraction I 
at Lab Extracted Analyzed Method , DF Level Aux Cleanup 

0905085-001 A ' TP-I I Leachate SWI311/8260 27-Apr-09 I 27-Apr-091 29-Apr-09 04-May-09 I I LOW 

0905085-002A TP-2 Leachate ISWI311/8260 27-Apr-09 27-Apr-09 29-Apr-09 04-May-09 
I 

I I I LOW I 
0905125-001 A Tp·3 Leachate SWI311/8260 27-Apr.09 I 28-Apr-09 29-Apr-09 04-May-09 i 1 LOW i 
09051 25-002A TP·4 I 

I Leachate SWI31118260 28-Apr-09 28-Apr-09 29-Apr-09 04-May-09! I I LOW 

0905 125-002AMS TP-4MS I Leachate SWI311/8260 28-Apr-09 28-Apr-09 29-Apr-09 04-May-09 I LOW 1 

0905125-002AMSD Tp·4MSD I 
I Leachate SWI3 I1/82601 28-Apr-09 28-Apr-09 29-Apr-09 04-May-09 1 LOW I 

0905 125-00JA Tp·5 i Leachate SW 1311/82601 28-Apr-09 28-Apr-09 29·Apr-09 04.May·09 I 
I 

LOW I 
I 

0905125-004A TP-6 I Leachate SWI311/8260 28-Apr-09 28-Apr-09 29-Apr-09 04-May-09 I I LOW I 
0905125-005A 

0905184-00 IA 

TP-7 

jTP-8 
I Leachate 

Leachate 

SW13 11/82601 28-Apr-09 28-Apr-09 29-Apr-09 

ISW1311/82601 28-Apr-09!29-Apr-09 i29-Apr-09 

04-May-09 

04-May-09 

1 

I 
i 
i 

LOW 

LOW I 

PCCSWOIO S4
 



• • • NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

SAMPLE PREPARATION AND ANALYSIS SUMMARY 
SEMIVOLATIlE (BNA) 

SOG: PCCSWOIO ANALYSES 
Laboratory 

Sarno 10 I Client Sample 10 Matrix 
Analytical 
Protocol 

I Date
ICollected 

DateRecd'l Date II· Date 
at Lab Extracted Analvzed 

Extraction! 
Method ! DF 

I . 

\ Level 
II 

i Aux Cleanup 

0905085-001B ITP-I Leachate I APSB 1311 i 27-Apr-09 28-Apr-09 I30-Apr-09 10 I-May-09!SEPF : LOW i 

0905085-002B ITP-2 Leachate i APSB 1311 I 27-Apr-09 28-Apr.09 I 30-Apr-Q9 10 I-May-09ISEPF ! LOW 

0905125-001B ITP-3 

0905125-002B ITP-4 

0905125-002BMS !TP-4MS 

0905 125-002BMSD ITP-4MS 

0905125-0038 iTP-5 

0905125-0048 ITP-6 

0905125-0058 !TP-7 

09051 84-001 B ITP-8 

I 
Leachate 

Leachate 

Leachate 

Leachate 

Leachate 

Leachate 

Leachate 

Leachate 

APSB 1311 

r APSB 1311 

I APSB 1311 

1 APSB 1311 

i APS8 1311 

i APSB 1311 

I APSB 1311 

IAPSB 1311 

I 27-Apr-09 

I 28-Apr-09 

I 28·Apr-09 

I 28-Apr-09 

I 28-Apr-09 

I 28-Apr-09 

I 28-Apr-09 

I 28-Apr-09 

28-Apr-09 I 30-Apr-09 10 I-May-09ISEPF 

28-Apr-09! 30-Apr.09 10 I-May-09ISEPF 

28-Apr-09 I30-Apr-09 10 I-May-09ISEPF 

28-Apr-091 30-Apr-09 \01-May.09!SEPF 

28-Apr-09 I30-Apr-09 10 I.May-09!SEPF 

28-Apr-09130-Apr-09101-May-09ISEPF 

28-Apr-09 I30-Apr-09 10 I-May-09ISEPF 

29-Apr-09 I30-Apr-09 101.May-09ISEPF 

! 

i 
I 

-I 
I 
! 
! 
I 

I 

LOW 

LOW 

LOW 

LOW 

LOW 

LOW 

LOW 

LOW 

PCCSWOIOS5
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

SAMPLE PREPARATION AND ANALYSIS SUNMARY 
PESTICIDE/PCB/HERB 

SOG: PCCSWOIO ANALYSES 
Laboratory 

Samo 10 Client Sample 10 Matrix 
Analytical 
Protocol 

Date 
Collected 

DateRecd 
at Lab 

Date 
Extracted 

Date 
Analvzed 

Extraction 
Method OF Level Aux Cleanup 

090S085-00 IB TP-I Leachate SWI31118081 27-Apr-Q9 27-Apr-09 01-May-09 07-May-09 SEPF 1 LOW 

090S085-002B TP-2 Leachate SW131 1/8081 27-Apr-09 27-Apr-09 01-May-09 07-May-09 SEPF 1 LOW 

0905125-001B TP-3 Leachate SW131118081 27-Apr-09 28-Apr-09 01-May-09 07-May-Q9 SEPF 1 LOW 

0905125-002B TP-4 Leachate SW131118081 28-Apr-Q9 28-Apr-09 01-May-09 07-May-09 SEPF 1 LOW 

0905125-002Bms TP-4MS Leachate SW131118081 28-Apr-Q9 28-Apr-09 01·May-09 07-May-09 SEPF 1 LOW 

0905125-002Bmsd TP-4MSD Leachate SW131118081 28-Apr-Q9 28-Apr-09 01-May-09 07-May-09 SEPF 1 LOW 

0905125-003B TP-S Leachate SW131118081 28-Apr-09 28-Apr-09 01-May-09 07-May-09 SEPF 1 LOW 

0905125-OO4B TP-6 Leachate SW131118081 28-Apr-09 28-Apr-09 01·May-09 07-May-09 SEPF 1 LOW 

0905125-005B TP-7 Leachate SW131118081 28-Apr-09 28-Apr-09 01-May-09 07-May-09 SEPF 1 LOW 

0905184-001 B TP-8 Leachate SW131118081 28-Apr-09 29-Apr-09 01·May-09 07-May-09 SEPF 1 LOW 

PCC5WOIO 56
 



• • • NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

SAMPLE PREPARATION AND ANALYSIS SUMMARY 
INORGANIC ANALYSIS 

~PCCSW010 

Laboratory 
Samp 10 Client Sample 10 Matrix Metals Requested 

DateRecd 
at Lab 

Date 
Analyzed 

0905085-001 TP-I WATER Ag,AS,Ba,Cd,Cr,HG,Pb,Se, 27-Apr-09 05/09 

0905085-002 IrP-2 WATER Ag,AS,Ba,Cd,Cr,HG,Pb,Se, 27-Apr-09 05/09 

0905125-001 TP-3 WATER Ag,AS,Ba,Cd,Cr,HG,Pb.Se, 28-Apr-09 05/09 

0905125-002 TP-4 WATER Ag,AS,Ba.Cd.Cr,HG.Pb.Se. 28-Apr-09 05/09 

0905 125-002DUP TP-4D WATER Ag,AS.8a,Cd.Cr.HG.Pb,Se. 28-Apr-09 05/09 

0905 125-002MS TP-4S WATER Ag.AS.8a.Cd,Cr.HG,Pb.Se, 28-Apr-09 05/09 

0905125-003 TP-5 WATER Ag,AS,8a.Cd,Cr.HG,Pb.Se, 28-Apr-09 05/09 

0905125-004 ITP-6 WATER Ag,AS.8a.Cd,Cr.HG,Pb.Se, 28-Apr-09 05/09 

0905125-005 Tp-7 WATER Ag,AS,Ba,Cd,Cr.HG,Pb,Se. 28-Apr-09 05/09 

0905184-001 TP-8 WATER Ag.AS,Ba,Cd,Cr.HG,Pb,Se, 29-Apr-09 05/09 

PCCSWOIO S7
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

SAMPLE PREPARATION AND ANALYSIS SUMMARY 
INORGANIC ANALYSIS 

SDG: PCCSW010 

a ora ory 
Samp 10 

t IClient Sample 10 

0905085·00 I ITP-J 
I 

0905085-002 TP-2 

0905125-001 Tp·J 

0905125-002 TP-4 

0905 125-002DUP TP-4DUP 

TP-S0905125-003 

0905125-004 TP-6 

0905125-005 TP-7 

0905184-001 TP-8 

Matrix 

Soil 

Soil 

Soil 

Soil 

Soil 

Soil 

Soil 

Soil 

Soil 

•
 

a e ec 
at Lab 

I 

I L b 
TestsI 

i SELECT WET CHEMISTRY·· 
I 

SELECT WET CHEMISTRY·· 

SELECT WET CHEMISTRY·· 

SELECT WET CHEMISTRY·· 

I SELECT WET CHEMISTRY·· 

I SELECT WET CHEMISTRY·· 

SELECT WET CHEMISTRY·· 

SELECT WET CHEMISTRY·· 

SELECT WET CHEMISTRY·· 

** Corrosivity PH ; Ignitability ; Reactive Cyanide; Reactive Sulfide; 

04/27/09 

I 04127/09I 
! 

04/28/09
j 

04/28/09 

04128/09 

04128109I 

04/28/09 

04/28/09
j 

04/29/09 

D tae 
AnalyzedI 

04/09 - 05/09 

04/09 • 05/09 

04/09 - 05/09 

I 04/09 - 05/09 

I	 04/09 - 05/09 

04/09 - 05/09 

04/09 - 05/09 

04/09 • 05/09 

04/09 - 05/09 

•
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2. CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION 
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• 
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!liM lA.13§. I~(:. 27. EXTERNAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY.
 
575 Broad Hollow Rd. Melville. NY 11747-5076 

-3040 Fax: (631) 420-8436 CLIENT: .!I2'" SQG NO:fJcL,~r.JODCf I (!) If) 
PROJECT NAMEJNUMBER N7fES: .~ '("~/ //r,,_ Pro/ect Contact: ( . A f. y.rr:::r '.~(7/1; !ffo? ~ ~~. '7"£L V It.'.r ~ ~ Phone Number.c:.. ~ ~ /L L J J,.r'; ~:../Ii

t8Cf"J1(21L.5-rotJJM /A'l~nlt JR.\UGt&3 Pf-tfb9:1Y ) ~ ~~ 
SAM~re)lCllent t 7l!< ;r-f,..;:Jf~i 

III PIS/Quote #C 
~. )1:<I/d'~'~~~~~fr 
~ 

,p;1 ~ '12L:/ VI ff I 
DELl/tt7C Cttt/ /LL/' V-]/;,c' 

I 
!r"rjt:.;I.,. I'& I! 

ANALYSIS REQUESTEP
 
TURNAROUND TIME:
 !j /tk1J... } /C/4 cj-l"-d-~-rORGANIC INORG•.Ju 

T&.,,,.t.. /TC<...{Jz+ ~I~ ui~ LAW.D. NO. .,. REM~KS:MATRIX FIELD 1.0. :EDAle, TIME 

MD5C~¥ 0<1050'65-061 Jr"("~/k~'m~Vt7:Y1' J',l ? J1/-/ // 
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~()Oz17--;; 71/2!~ JI;/ \1, -Iaf I JJ/ ?J 
f(f# 

,~ 

\1 V 
~ 

D. ' Ilu.A "": (S I8ture) ~Dale TIme Dale Time _ UBOAAroRY~EOmY 

~ () J J""f\ft Au 4~11~~~ /;;'!J P6lserepancles Between Samp!es W!!!'ti t. .tf!;.J!fJ
~/ S Ie Label a is 1. Shlpped4nd Delivered A11bi1W__. re) Time pat TImeR~ ~by:~ ..,-/) ...-;;:? amp s n 2. AmbIent ' Temp 

COC Record? Y or N • 3. RtICI8Iveclln good ~6t: N/f:p3"1f)lJv~ 16:~1~i(J/ ~7.~5~~~ explain: •. Ploperty pt8MMlCI: NTIme Date TIme 
coc Tape wa.; . 

rRilinqui8hed by: (S9IIlure) Dale ~Slgna\lltt) (_~ 

1. Pruenl on outer package: Y~
 
Re/inqullIhed by. (Signature)
 ReceiYed by: (Signature) Dale 2. Unbrolcen on outer pIdcage: Yor N 

~ recanI present &~.. upon ~ rec:elpt: 
I N 

TImeDate Time 

~iS\ma'6H)JRIGINAL YELLOW COpy - CLIENT PINK COpy - LABORATORY 



H2M LABS, INC. 

• Sample Receipt Checklist 

PC~OJO 

Client Name PCCSW Date and Time Received: 4127/20093:03:00 PM 

Work Order Number Received by dmc 

Matrix: Carrier name Hand Delivered 

• 

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes 

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes 

Custody seals intact on sample bollles? Yes 

Chain of custody present? Yes 

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes 

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes 

Samples in proper container/botlle? Yes 

Sample containers intact? Yes 

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes 

samples received within holding time? Yes 

ontainerlTemp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes 

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submilled 

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes 

Adjusted? 

~ 

0 

0 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

0 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

NoD 

Yes 

NoD 

Checked by 

Not Applicable 0 

Not Applicable ~ 

Not Applicable 0 

0 NoD 

Any No and/or NA (not applicable) response must be detailed in the comments section below. 

Client contacted Date contacted: Person contacted 

Contacted by: Regarding 

Comments: 

Corrective Action 
~-_._-------~--_._------------------------

.-4 

.-4 
CJ'.) 

o 
.-4 

~ 

• 
CJ'.) 

U 
U 
~ 
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I INTERNAL CIlArN OF CUSTODY 

CLIENT: Pc C~LJ DELIVERABLES: ill - 70 11JRN AROUND TIME: £( DIIvS 

I SDG II: {J(C::H-vOC' 

REMARKS: 

I RECEVEDBY: 

I 
I 
I 
I 

MATRIX:CASE#: _ pH CIa;CK Y ,.,~ 

"

..

"

"
..
..
..
"
..
"

"

· 
·I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

fUM LAB DATE BOTTLE /lor TESTS ' 

CLIENT ID II COLLECTED TYPE BOTTLES REQUESTED 

I 7f'l o905Cf05 'aJ4( <fh7!i) 't A- i ',ct!? VeA-
I .~ " l. i -wLA . ~ 
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~ . -
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, ~ 
· ~ 
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----

~ -
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~( "-VI 1 
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-
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"-
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.-I 

en 
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.-I 

I ~
 

-­ U 

en
VOLAT1LE P 0208 U 

0.. 
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SOO I: _Jx..( ),:..../(1/0 

INTERNAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY-J 

P 0209
VOLATILE 

'---' --,.---­

1 
SAMPLE PURPOSB OF 

RELINQOIStlED SAMPLB BOTTLE CHANGB OF 
...J DATH Tnm BY ~~,VED BY TYPE CUSTODY INIT 
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---I---­ -
SIOJ'f Slew -

-­ .-. -

~ 

)
 

I
 

I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
~
 
I
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I ClIENT: fcc suJ 

, SDG #: PC(/::/-JC)/ Q 

REMARKS' ("IC:,
~ 

,

INTERNAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

DELIVERABLES: n'S'- )0 TURN AROUND TIME: cl [Yi y S 

CASE II: MATRIX: .~'c pH CHECK Y Of €> 

jPee \~L-J oS .-? 

RECElVED BY: .one- SIGNA~~/( DATE: I/z.JhlME:_!.j~j 
' .....,/n ~ i
 

~
 

fam 

I
 
I
 

.. 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

, '--': r--- ..'--H2M LAB DATE BOTTLE /I OF TESTS 

U1ENTID /I COLLECTED TYPE BOTTLES REQUESTED 

I 7p· ; tl-i"DsY&;'~A ~/17fcq 4 :/ j-c. (. P VoA 

~ -roJJ5 C I 
fC",P I'>?C- i A<:. S , 'C.... /lA-vA ,rLPrt=S' 

, t ...:0/(. 8 I I~N~ S 
~. .- z W -ooz ·v ~ .4~v£ Askl~ )5 ARJR"Jt-. 

,.I 8 <-

~ 
. ~ 
, ~ 
, ~ 
, ~ --

II '1\W)/"" ......... ~ 
(y' ,~ .. 

I 

II """ '" ~I~~ 
0' ~ 
II I'-. 
" ~ 
.. ~ 
II ~ 
" ~ 
" ~ 
II 

Ie 

il ;() (c;,)";,,0'''; 

0,CI'S?S 

P 0067SPECIAL PROCESS 
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• ,"LAm~ INC. 
CLIRNT: pees ..-,) 

.,­

800 .: /t c.. ')l.JO 10 

INTERNAL CHAIN OF. CUSTODY 

SAMPLE PURPOSE OF 
RELINQUISHED SAMPLE BOTTLE CHANGE OF 

DATE TIME BY RECBIVED BY TYPE CUSTODY INIT 

I if!zy,/r,-<, >.'-:?' ~ 31/~ 1/3,(' 1t,p">p,4(/1
i(.C5 -;A.....-~ -; -...-

'1 14.1 fll. ;j SJo>I ~~'-~~///~- ."1TVtr f f.l\.A k. t"1 ) ~- / 
Ifrlk~ 11.: 00 ~~~ ~ " f~ ~\~ <).Q ~(\:) 

~'\.t:.f1 )Itrz.0? 
k1f/u1 7' V)?~ 1r Ii. fUN-{ ru.. ~~ 1(1~ ~~t.-r(I. ,.) 

I / .1/ /' SIO" :J 

" ~IGlI 91011 

SIO>l 51011 

810>1 S10., 

SIO>' 'leN 

SIOlI 9ICN 

.910M SIC,.-

,_•..-
SIOhi SICN 

SiaN SIC" 

SlOW ~ICN 

SIOH .!JIC'" 

~ION SIC,., 

SIO" 910'" 

SIO" SION , 
SIOK SICM 

noK SION 

"1001 SIaN 

SIOK SIO" 

slON SiC" 

SlOtt SIGM 
i 

SImr SIC" , 
SIoN SIC" i 

t {y,.j':~ 'tY/lc 
"A ;. 
,.If ltV Ct>Sf./'-Vl! 

of J'l?5 

'jl 
. ii 

,j: 
! 
! 

• : 

SPECIAL PROCESS 
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",~.".
:~ .. . 

fNTERNAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

CLIENT: PC ( oS vJ DEUVERABLES: r?5· /t. TURN AROUND TIME: ?; Dr! V');¥t
 
!I SDG #: fkCy,-Jo/O CASE #: MATRIX: S::,(... pH CHECK Yor®
 

REMARKS' C)/G 'PC c .s r...J (;'/


I 
RECEIVED BY: :YtzC. ~~~/~~A TE: ·f)J 0:; TIME: 15cgSIGNATURE~ .. 

/ ..-J -L-.. -=p j 

HlM LAB DATE BOlTLE /I OF TESTS 

II COLLECTED TYPE BOTILES REQUESTED 

OCfVS(J'6; ,ct}B <./11170c, c * -R.LP 1'J?~YAL...s 

\i; 'colE, ~, t ,1J t 

~ 
~ 

"" 'flItJ1 (" ~ .. ~ 

'" T7 ,t 1/../1 

~ 
-c:rICD(V'.' 

'" 
~ 

" ~ 
~ 

"'" ~ 

~ II\) ( ..... I··~'.y1.~ 
J!J vp .sP 

I 

• 

~ 
·
I

·
· 

t 

~ 

•

· 
to

.. 

.,

"
..
" 
.. 

" 
to 

If

,. 

CLlENTID 

TP· / I 
.2­

iI 
~ 

I ~ 
~ 

'­I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

METALSPe. 
P 0031.I . 
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.. Ii~M LAllS.. I~. 
J' CLIENT: pee s {",/ 

SDO .: p{C~WC'IO 

INTERNAL CHAIN OF CUSTODYJ 
J 

SAMPLE PURPOSB OF 

RBLINQUISHED SAMPLE BOTTLE CHANGE OF 
DATE TIMB BY -­ RECBIVED BY TYPB CUSTODY INIT 

l/frt7Vi l.----/ BI:-----­ 91011 -­ *­ ;{Ait1L '15 IS--­ J" 

] I 

~ 
s~t=-6(~1 - . --~ ~:.~ 

- .&-­ --­, 
'4 /1iJIlA I" -~c:.--- 910W ~_, J7'Cv:,h<t'\If~ eN 

I l1/viA' '" BIOlI 11lL--­ ~ ;¥&l.fYj.4r",1-h1It-Xi 'O.~ t.N If),,,~ 

tf 11U/~ \ 1(;(; 
8J~-/L Sl~~ (;N/ t( rl,tA -
~~-

1~/~~'1 \"l,rrJ 
BJOII(1.l\. l& ~ 91~ ~. 

,VI-t[IMf.,. ~1A.I ,..
I ~-~----

.;J'/ 10,,' 'Ief) B#?~5" _ SlOW ~. rPI) -rk 4.t. ~~I'i 

51 I btl 11;Y} 
BURl ,f11.--.. SI~ ...--:7 ~IW /?~rr<v." 

~ 

I 
I ~~ c~---

810W 71~ !fIOM - / / 
SIO>I SIC" 

/ 
SIOIl SICH -

/
s%Ow SICH N./ 
SIOH SJCN 

~QIh /I slOW 
SiC" Ao/ L7 

SIOM SIC" }/'.

I -"10M 091<:7 

SIOM /" 
I 

SIO>I 

/ 
SIOH 

SIOM / SICH 

I' 
SlOll / SIOH 

5J_ 7 SIOM . 
510ll 7 SIOH 

I SlOW / SIGN 

SJOW / SIc" 

I 5IOW/ SIC" 

SJ~ SICH i 

-i !'"v 
(u.;w.,~ '-1 

of 

'5J> 

,['-­-CZl 

I ­o;~ 
,CZlMETALS U 
U.. P 0032
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p... 



,m,'

IY 

f;
,;I
~. 

~ 

Jj CLIENT: PcC;) '--v

SOO#: PU-:)iJt'/(} 

] REMARKS: CII (;. 

11," 

INTERNAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

OELIVERABLES 35 - 70 _TURN AROUND TIME: Z{ D/f V5 

CASE 11: MATRlX:~/L- _ pHCHECKYoo€> 

PC ( tS...0 09 

REQ:.JVED BY: 

] 

]
 
I
 

I
 

~
 
·
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·
 
I
 

·
 
·
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II
 

"
 

"
 

..
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CLIENT lD
 

TP . i 

1
 ~ .2­

~1 
~ 

•

~
 

J 
J 
1 
J
 
]
 

]
 

J 

D,'vl C---
, 

/' " ", -
H1M LAB DATE BOlTLE II OF TESTS 

II COLLECTED TVPE BOTfLFS REQUESTED 

tJfo5~~·al1 ~(l1(Ol .", I 
C.N .eE4'·~ 5 

l...-:> 1,;·1!t4c- ;, fJi/·{j;lt:!.. S 

J. .:.~c J J J i 

"-
"'-

"" "-
"" -n1JV 
~ [;II ':1 ~7.J 

" T( V 11\ / 

" "" " '" ~ 
"",-

~ 

"" ~ 
~ 

" 

• WET CHEMISTRY 
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'.1 ti~M LAm~ ~.•
J 
~ CLIBNT: pcc ~ vJ 

SOO .: 

INTERNAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

INIT 

SIO..lHOV 

o SAMPLB PURPOSB OF 
RELINQUISHED SAMPLE BOTTLB CHANGB OF 

n,,',.,', DATE TIME BY ReCBIVED BY TYPB CUSTODY 

U 1fti/O) I,;{'O ~~~~'<:X s~_ -­ ----. 0 !/NAL'1$/ S 

SICN 

SIOll 

SIOIi 

SIOll 

SICN 

SICN / 

SICN 

/
/

/
/

7 
510N 

SlOW 

SION 

SIOY 

"1011 

SIOIl 

SIOIl 

SIWI 

SIOll 

!/lION 

/r---t----h;9:y,:10;;;-1l------/--.t~SI=0."...N----­---+---t--~---+---l 

IL[ Slav SICN, / 

1.r---t---h81;;:;0;;--1I------hsl=CN:--------rl\6~).I,~.>::.,....,.r.~.-l-/-"~--I------+----j 

I ::: :::: 7' l:/ 

/
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~ WET CHEMISTRY 

", P 0056 l



~M LAI3§. I~£. 2"2 EXTERNAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY. 
515 Broad Hollow Rd, Melville, NY 11747·5078 
Tel: (631) 694-: •.::0 Fax: (631) 420·8436 CLIENT: "\)c.LSvJ H2M SOG NO:'?US"",,oocl!tl/l:) 

IpROJECT NAMEJNUMBER ~ '/t 
~ 7 S 

: tL­ Pm/ect Contact: , 
(/Llr 6?o7r Chr/r WI-! L'Jt 'l/~ .. ~ ~\ ~ ~ "­ ra. II .r bW.tJ~ 

, 
~ r~L .f'vK.r~ 

.... ~ 

~ 

fh!~0 ~i '" I-.! \<,j

j!/I/erJ'/) 1 ~ l' ~ mdl.r Phone Humber:!\ 1'-,­ ~ ~. ·l ~J", /t'a./t~ 
~ ....­

~ ~ 't ~ 
SAM~Cllent ~ 

""\ 

~ -:;J;r;,; ~';j;jII) 

~ PIS/Quote #_bl",vl,d j 

- "v",-'j,,.~~~"'-~o~L "-, _r/ o ----. 
'7~ LI' 116t.r

DEUV~LES": 

i£rt~ nl./ r~ ?r*'/rv~P8 p:r. ~/II_ltJEC '0 e 
ANALYSIS REQUESTED -rtt, /d%!r,(,oci J 

TURNAROUND TIME: ~~ r~t.~;#< 'f

!8 ORGANIC INORG. 

+ 
« i l~ ~ z 

DAve TIME MATRI)( FIELD 1,0. g 
:E u LAB 1.0. NO. REMABKS:/::J 

15I~?/8 7:1;. fiJi/ 7?-1 7 ~ ~ I ~"05'jL.~-<. I /)</ v/ f1..[." ~'J..,..~ ~u7f-.r p7r-=-_. _.... -
iA1 7:flfll .JII/ 77'-/j' 2.t' g Vt / -Ou1.. / -wl. """"...y..r......... 7"­~ 

~.Ap. r;/~ f't1/7 7J!l-r 7 ':? (? I - \>(,J I - ...;;;' , Ptf/hft'...I 
~~I /tJ.'Y! v';lIl rftb 7 :? ~ I . - • ..,'-1 f 

-01.1'1 

VI?! 1/;<:61 f()// Tfi. 7 g 8" - -' I - 'IJ}I;t,)1,)) 

I~ .ftI7 ~C".7/ ~~f 
( 

/ 
~ /,pf I/}}I<'Y­ /*/.1 /4,.,1 t :< 3 / -~"d... . V«J, jl'tt4, 7~.t" ... 4db 

.,.. .;fj"..,.~ '7n~ I?kJ z 2 v; ­ \N; t\ 

~:~- J!/Jr TIme . . ) Date . TIme 
LASORATORY USE ONLY

/:"r i ,Ai"U~~llJn~ 
1'f1~1 }~Dt]f/l D1sCl'epancles Bet'Mlen Sampln W!l!: ~ "". lA' ')(1'/,"" • ·v 

Date TIme 

I~~< 
TIme . 1. SIllPl*l ~nd Dellvered":-~__ 

]:;In!J~ h1AMtfi Vi oG 
Sample Labels and 2. AmbIenta Ttrnp V 

Iqb.fb1 IAA.A 
1y~"7'rI,1IJ[Jl COC Record? Y or N . 3. Rece/Yed In ~ or N 

11* (SIl5N IIMll ~ ...... -. 

if;Joc, 
Time . (Slgnahhl "'C.-/ 

~/:J7 
TIme explain: 4. Proper1y preMMId' N 

l.~-;(".:; ~~7 coc T,p' WI': .'. 7' y) {<{.' sO /,/] 0 1. PI'IMnt on outer pac:k8ge: Y or N 
Relinquished by: (SlgnitUre) - Date TIme ReoeIved by: (Sq.tuI'I) \. 

~ f Date TIme 2. UnbIolcIn on outer peckIge: Y or N 
3. COC reoord ptaenl & QClIY1llIte upon NmpIe 1'ICIIp(: 
YorN 

~~"~'S2cPRIGINAL YELLOW COpy - CLIENT PINK COPY - LABORATORY 



•
H2M LABS, INC. 

Sample Receipt Checklist 

Client Name PCCSW Date and Time Received: 412812009 

Work Order Number 0905125 Received by: EM 

Checklist completed by Reviewed by ~ 
~=,"""",d""'----"-l.,L-~:""""' .........----±---:'::I-f..GJ.~L--

Initials 

Matrix: 

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes ~ NoD Not Applicable 0 

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes 0 NoD Not Applicable f;il 

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes D NoD Not Applicable ~ 

Chain of custody present? Yes ~ NoD 

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes ~ NoD 

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes ~ NoD 

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes ~ NoD 

Sample containers intact? Yes ~ NoD 

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? .11 samples received within holding time? 

Yes 

Yes 

~ 

~ 

NoD 

NoD 

ontainerlTemp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes ~ Non 

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted ~ Yes 0 NoD 

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes ~ NoD 

Adjusted? Checked by 

Any No and/or NA (not applicable) response must be detailed in the comments section below. 

Client contacted Date contacted: Person contacted 

Contacted by: Regarding: 

Carrier name: Hand Delivered 

Comments: 

Corrective Action 

•
 



I 

-'tJ2M LAUS. NC. 

t INTERNAL CIiA IN OF CUSTODY
 

CllENT:?C ( ) d DELIVERABlES: hi -)u;) nJRN ARouNonME:_2 I D+y..>

I -'. . 

SDGfI: (, .. ::, -.J '- I v CASE n: pll CIIECK Yo< N 

\,J 1( 'f w ,,./ 1. -,t!. )'";-(1. ~REMARKS: U"'Iv\-: #- l'-/l,t.. 
'-' ,_:- . 'I, ~, .1-: /..' '1- ~I RECEJVEDBY: __~jV'- SIGNATURE~~. ~:s DATE#TlME:~ 

TESTS 

REQUESTEDBOTTLESTYPE 

BOTTLE /lorDATE 

COLLE<'IED/I 

JUMLAB 

CLLENT ID 
I 
I 
I 

r­- (;~; A __---"-""'--_--+_u~=__~-~-_+_--....,.---~/ -­_---+",I.-- +I
/:_:_-_-_-__ __ __ ..-------I-~-.--.---~---;7'L-~--~---_-_-_-_-_-_--_-_-~~_=_-_-_~~~~:-~-~- ~_~_- ~-------~---~~----- -i 

I
 C, /
 

.-n -l-.__--+ ----J~<lk___'___c.U~~.-:..+y_----I----__--_--..­
i r"y __-+ -+ _I 

lJ ('~Yt----------f-----f---bL'-;,.L--If----+-----+---------- ­

" " t\f\ 7I 
" /I 
u .,/ 

.-,-..---------,,"4-/----4------1-----+--------11------------- ­

I
 t--" -/'--_!-/ __-jl-- -I-__-+-__-+ -t
 

,. /
-:-- / -------jf-------- -------t-----+-.-----l-------- ­

I I----/'--------+----+------f-------l~---_f------.-----

,./ 

I 
VOLATILE P 02.17Ie 

I 
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.~'" LAIJS-J INC.
 
, CLIENT; ;"{ l S .-J 

] 
SDO I; ? '- LS "v " ' (. 

.,­
sl<UI 

810>1 .,.... 
6'0" 

-"'OU 

JI 1<)" 

SIO)l
 

,tOw
 

310N 

• ,O>l 

310W 

SIOll 

:lION 

" .... 
:fIOIl 

51011 3teN 

S101l
 

310.,
 SIC..,
 

SIOM
 
-_--1 1..-- ,-­ L L 

INTERNAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

stc .. 

,/' SIIDoI 

.J.... 

-'- _ 

VOLATILE 
0218 



----

I 

J 

;. tuM Lt\.m.. I~. 
.	 INTERNAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

DELrVERABLES: $') - )c: ;:) TURN AROUND TIME: "2 l UTl) 
SDG II: 7LLS ,.,.J (; i ..:; CASE #:	 MATRIX: 50' L pH CHECK Y Of N 

REMARKS: U\Ac..h l:t- Ii.../b L 
-- '1/\	 - ( 

RECEIVED BY; PI SIGNATURE----:~ VW' 

'"
 
--.... DATE: t.J JZQL>/I TJME:---f.-!i-J:-)
 

I I
 

•
 

!,,-J 
H2M LAB DATE BOTTLE II OF TESTS 

CLIENiID 1# COLLECTED TYPE BOTfLES REQUESTED 

lP - ) C4 1V5l2.)-A 
0'--\ 21lJ~ L \ 

"ttl. t bl'JA ,td' -'RIds 
I _ .:;~ : ? J -rll··f ,'l<-n"'iu( "vA 

l j, '­ iJi:., L. 0'\ ' n ,,,"" ~ \ i l.') ~-S 

t-\ ;:." 
~~ i2;. '7 1., i\~ !t3,;,IG• - OO).~L •in:/'" . ­,. ­ -I1,i/.-. 

· 0 ~OJ) l.. ~ \,\ 

• 0 -cc'l ~ Jt 
· 1 v - 0·5 'Y v ~b 2/ I y­

· <.9~iJl1'· / 
• / 
· 1". / 
.. I'lY 
.. 11 '~ •V 
" \ .'V 
lJ rY v 

.. 
.. 

./ tJ \/ 
I D/./ 

" 
.. I / 
.. /1/ 
.. / 
It / 
,. / 

•	 SPECIAL PROCESS P 0076 



"Y1M \AUS., INC.
 
CLIENT: r (J "v 

SDG I: ?c CSV\I _L ; C 

INTERNAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY 
r-----.---,--~---------__r----.-----~------r---=-=----=-..------

SAMPLE PURPOSB OP 
RELINQOISHED SAMPLB BOTTLB CHANGE OF 

INITDATE TIME BY RECBlVEO BY TYPE CUSTODY.7 

I 
)/t I~Ct i ,. j) 7 ?:_ -----'- ~1h1l ktm'td1.....__ i1'/(,. L f ~~ (I J

r'.:..+-':J.f--=---:74-8i.I:;;:/OlI;;o-"'P....-:::::/==7l~:......:=~SI~OIl"".A/..i~~..:::==---+.J~~L.J--J-:-~~/~L-I-__-_ 

I SIOIl 

I
 

___+-__-+ -1-----1 

/1Al0>l 

i 

i 
'_" '-------l....---l.- L- -1~___l__-..L-­

SPECIAL PROCESS· 
P 007'7 



CLIENT: ?[ ( ~ V\/ 

INTERNAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

SOG #: ?c ( S •.1 L' • .:;, CASE#: _ MATRlX: ~u I L--. pH CHICK YocN 

4 IN. ,,\ h.',·\'1 'b 
,~ 

RECEIVED BY: E (,f\. SIGNA11JREf' , J,;wI/--.: DATE:" J2";');" TIME: 1'1<- 7 ~t' -r 
,

"' \ -"", 

oJ 

IUMLAB DATE BOITLE NOF TESTS 

CLIENT ID II COLLE<.T£D TYI'E BOlTLES REQUESTED 

iP-) v t ":,, ~j I ~ ~-
L;' I ' 1.. 7 ,O{;/ [ -I- 'lL(' :,\~-+"L'" 

I 
- h, I f, 

- ~ -
~.;~ \~ ./c,l } ,'. L,bI .li",,'Z 

- l) -· 0·· ..) ~ e..-

- ~ - 1,-· VL~\ j!, 

I v -1 - ll'J) J3. V i -v' v 

• ../>-

1 ~ 
· C~ / 
· r)y 
It ~ '/

,/' 
/1 

" \ 1>)V 

" fYY 
., 

" '/ 
.. /' \'J "-V 
., '0/ 
" / 
" / 
II /' 
.. /
,./ 

J 

I.
,

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

:METALS 

P 0040I•. 



.J 

• 1i~,"LAm .. I~. 
! 

J 
SDO .: 

CLIENT : t>C l ':) ~.J 

.... 
1 
I 

-n 
INTERNAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

]
 

]
 

J 
] 

) 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I

, 

SAMPLB 
RELINQUISHED SAMPLE BOTTLB 

DATH TIKB BY RECBIVED BY TYPB 

PURPOSB OF 
CHANCB OF 

CUSTODY INIT 

.~ / 

/ 
\~v / 

. /~SIC" 

/ 

SIOJ'1110)1 

SICN 

SICNSlOW 

SIGN 

SICN 

SIC" 

SlON 

SIC" 

SION 

SIC"siaN 

SlOW 

SION 

SICN 

SICN 

SICN 

J 
/ SIOlt 

/ 
/ 

/ 

8I<XII r SIOIi 

31011 

SION 

SlOW 

51001 

SION 

SID.lI 

SION 

SIOY 

SlOW 

3ION 

METALS .. P (;()41 

I: .. 
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J 

fNTERNAL CHArN OF CUSTODY
 

] CLIENT: ?C (" .5 >'V' DELIVERABLES: ,3)--7 00 TIJRN AROUND TIME: j; I D1 \/5

/ 

SDG II: ~(~S, ~-v c i l:l CASE 11: _ MATRIX: ~<:~ \ L. pH CHECK Y 0< N
 

] REMARKS'
 

RECEIVED BY: SIGNA IIRFf . DATE:" ~~ l1ME:~
£: tv'\ ~-.WvtJ1 \ #- "'17 

J 
'\.. 

.'"
] 

J
 

J
 

J
,­
f 

I
 
I
 
f 

I 

'.
I o

00 
N 
CI) -
~ 
CI) 

WET CHEMISTRY u 
~ 

r . P 0061 

\. ~...­
TISTS1# OFIDM LAB DATE BOTTLE 

CLIENTID REQUESTEDII TYPE BOTTLESCOLLECTED 
<.l'J-~G.... ,_S"'.<:-:11 Lj-

I \IT'·-") \··tr'A{ .' ",., ~ ( v.~.~ _ ..­c:.q. Z7·C <'1 b-v" '. i) 
I" f.. J..\I - .:>~1.. ,) \"\ .. '2.i ..~"\ 3 

I \-J-- - 0,)) D 

b. -OG'1D- \ 
- '1I ./L1)"-; l) ~~v v-v 

I / 
I / 
. 

/' /' 
I f)\/ /'" 

.. /I r.{ ;/ 
II I~\ , ­

,,/
II 0/

II ~// 

;/.. ~ 
/" 

V" /' 

.. / 
II / 
" / 
../ 
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Ii:lM LAm.. INC. 
CLIRNT:?(( Stv 

[ SDO': ?C-CS'vJ C"O 

INTERNAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

~ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
fi 
~. 

[1 

r rj 

J 
.~ 

SAMPLE PURPOSB 017 

RELINQUISHED SAMPLE BOTTLB CHANGB OF 

DATE TIKR BY RECEIVRD BY TYPE CUSTODY INIT 

1J1:#10~ If§' ~. ~. XI V//I~ SIO» '1 jJll g i'rlU7u 11 

.1 
,,,i:lt-,oJ c,..MtI, C",\ l I .­

'I<J>I ~~'0 .laM J:L 'A IJ Pka:.u.. /A'I ~ 
LJJ rv­ '(: 01' -
if, c:;#'J loCO 

'I~ - - SI~hA"/ ~#' 
!.. 

, If-­
& (2.~c...\ 

61. 04 /'2.OC/ ~I7A/// . ~--' e, ~...",-lJowN ~\"'~T........ 
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•H2M LABS, INC. 

Sample Receipt Checklist 

Client Name PCCSW Date and Time Received: 4/29/2009 

Work Order Number 0905184 Received by dmc 

Checklist completed by ~/ cY'-----7f--f-.--.---'f:~~7q+-j-l-1 Reviewed by \QA ----r-_oI. 10° _ 
Isi9n~~1 ~j ~ Oal8 

Matrix: Carrier name Hand Delivered 

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes ~ NoD Not Applicable D
 

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes D NoD Not Applicable ~
 

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes D NoD Not Applicable ~
 

Chain of custody present? Yes ~ NoD
 

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes ~ NoD
 

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes ~ NoD
 

Samples in proper container/bollle? Yes ~ NoD
 

Sample containers intact? Yes ~ NoD
 

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes ~ NoD
.11 samples received within holding time? Yes ~ NoD 

Containerrremp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes ~ NoD 

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submilled ~ Yes D NoD 

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes ~ NoD
 

Adjusted? Checked by
 

Any No and/or NA (not applicable) response must be detailed in the comments section below. , 

Client contacted Date contacted: Person contacted 

Contacted by: Regarding 

Comments: 

-----_._-_.-_._--_...- ---- ... _-----_._----------------- ._-----------_. 

Corrective Action 

.~----------
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INTERNAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY 
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INTERNAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY -

CLIENf: RcustAJ DELIVERABLES: 85, A:I TURN AROUND TIME: C f D4Y5
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• SDG NARRATIVE FOR TCLP VOLATILE ANALYSES 
SAMPLE RECEIVED: 4/27/09,4/28/09 & 4/29/09 

SDG#: PCCSWOIO 

For Sample(s): 

TP-I TP-5 
TP-2 TP-6 
TP-3 TP-7 
TP-4 TP-8 

The above sample(s) was/were leached via ZHE method 1311 and analyzed for a select list of 
volatile organic analytes by EPA method 82608 in accordance with the NYSDEC ASP, Rev. 
10/95. 

All QC data and calibrations met the requirements of the method. The following should be noted: 

Sample TP-4 was analyzed as the matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate. 

• 
I certify that this data package is in compliance with tbe terms and 
conditions of the contract, both technically and for completeness, for other 
than the conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained in this 
hardcopy data package has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager 
or bis designee, as verified by the following signature. 

Date Reported: May 18, 2009 
********** 

* 
l-f.-Jw'fhlfA.---~· * 

10 M. Slavin 
Senior Vice President 

•
 



• SDG NARRATIVE FOR TCLP SEMIVOLATILE ANALYSES 
SAMPLE(S) RECEIVED: 4/27/09,4/28/09 & 4129109 

SDG #: PCCSWOIO 

For Sample(s):
 
TP-l TP-5
 
TP-2 TP-6
 
TP-3 TP-7
 
TP-4 TP-8
 

The above sample(s) was/were leached using EPA TCLP method 1311 and analyzed for the 
TCLP list of semivolatile organic analytes by EPA method 8270C. Data are reported according 
to the requirements of the NYSDECASP 2005 category B deliverables. 

All QC data and calibrations met the requirements of the method, and no problems were 
encountered with sample analysis. The following should be noted: 

Sample TP-4 was analyzed as the matrix spike sample. All percent recoveries except for a 9% 
recovery for pentachlorophenol in the matrix spike were within QC limits. 2-methylphenol, 3/4­
methylphenol, 2,4,5-trichlorophenol and pentachlorophenol had high RPD's. Sample TP-4 MS 
had a low internal standard area count for d12 perylene. 

• I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and 
conditions of the contrac4 both technically and for completeness, for other 
than the conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained in this 
hardcopy data package has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager 
or his designee, as verified by the following signature. 

Date Reported: May 12, 2009 
************************* 

Jo M. Slavin 
Senior Vice President 
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• SDG NARRATIVE FOR TCLP PESTICIDES ANALYSES 
SAMPLES RECEIVED: 4/27/09, 4/28/09 & 4/29/09 

SDG #: PCCSW010 

For Samples: 

TP-l TP-5 
TP-2 TP-6 
TP-3 TP-7 
TP-4 TP-8 

The above samples were leached according to EPA method 1311 and analyzed for TCLP 
pesticides by EPA method 8081 A. 

All QC data and calibrations met the requirements of the method unless discussed below. The 
following should be noted: 

Sample TP-4 was analyzed as matrix spike (MS)/matrix spike duplicate (MSD). Heptachlor 
and gamma chlordane had a slightly high recovery in the matrix spike duplicate. 

A lab fortified blank was analyzed and indicates good method efficiency. 

• 
I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and 
conditions of the contract, both technically and for completeness, for 
other than the conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained 
in this hardcopy data package has been authorized by the Laboratory 
Manager or his designee, as verified by the following signature. 

Date Reported: May 19,2009 
************************* 

* 

J ann M. Slavin 
enior Vice President 



• SDG NARRATIVE FOR TCLP METALS 
SAMPLE(S) RECEIVED: 4/27/09,4128/09 & 4/29/09 

SDC #: PCCSWOIO 

For Sample(s): 

TP-I TP-5 
TP-2 TP-6 
TP-3 TP-7 
TP-4 TP-8 

Sample(s) waslwere received by H2M Labs, for TCLP metals analysis. 

Samples were prepared using EPA method 1311 and analyzed using EPA methods 601 OB with a 
TJA 61E Trace ICP instrument and 7470A with a Leeman HYDRA mercury analyzer. 

Sample TP-4 was utilized for QC analysis and reporting. 

No problems were noted during the analysis of this sample group. 

• 
I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions 
of the contract, both technically and for completeness, for other than the 
conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained in this hardcopy data 
package has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or his designee, as 
verified by the following signature. 

Date Reported: May 12,2009 

Vin nt Stancampiano 
Vice President 

•
 



• SDG NARRATIVE FOR WET CHEMISTRY 
SAMPLE(S) RECEIVED: 4/27/09,4/28109 & 4/29/09 

SDG #: PCCSWOIO 

For Sample(s): 

TP-I TP-5 
TP-2 TP-6 
TP-3 TP-7 
TP-4 TP-8 

Sample(s) waslwere received by H2M Labs, Inc. for select wet chemistry analysis. 

Samples were prepared and analyzed using the following methods: 

Reactive Cyanide EPA SW846 7.3.3.2 
Ignitability EPA SW846 1010 
Corrosivity pH EPA SW846 9045 
Reactive Sulfide EPA SW846 7.3.4.2 

Samples utilized for QC analysis were listed on the QC summary report. 

•
 
No problems were noted during the analysis of this sample group.
 

I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and 
conditions of the contract, both technically and for completeness, for 
other than the conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained 
in this hardcopy data package has been authorized by the Laboratory 
Manager or his designee, as verified by the following signature. 

Date Reported: May 21, 2009 

Vincent Stancampiano 
Vice President 

•
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4. SAMPLE REPORTS 
4.1 TCLP VOLATILES 
4.2 TCLP SEMIVOLATILES 
4.3 TCLP PESTICIDES 
4.4 TCLP METALS 
4.5 WET CHEMISTRY 

• 

•
 



N2M LAUS~ INC.
 

• QUALIFIERS FOrt REPORTING ORGANICS DATA 

Value - If the resull is a value greater than or equal eo ehe quanlificaeion limie, report Ihe value 

U lndicales compound was analyzed for but not detected. The sample quanti13tion limit must be 

corrected for dilulion and for percent moisture. For example, IOU for phenol in water if the sample fInal 
volume is the protocol-specified final volume. If a I to 10 dilution of extract is necessary, the reported limit 
is 100 U. For a soil sample, the value must also be adjusted for percent moisture. For example, if the 
sample had 24% moisture and a I to 10 dilution factor, the sample quantitalion limit for phenol (JJO U) 
would be corrected to: 

(300 U) IOO%moisture 
-'-----'- )(. df where 0 = ----- ­o 100 

and df - dilution faelor 

. 100-24 
For example. at 14% moisture, 0 = = 0.76 

LOO 

(300 U)

• 

--=----:..x 10 - 4300 U rounded to the appropriate number ofsignificant figures 
.76 

For semivolatile soil samples, the extract must be concentrated to O.S mL, and the sensitivity of 
the analysis is not compromised by the c1~up procedures. Similarly, pesticide samples subjected to GPC 
are concentrated to 5.0 mL. Thecefore, the CRQL values in Exhibit C will apply to all samples. regardless 
of cleanup. Howevec, if a sam(lle extract cannot be concentt3otod to the protocol-specifi«l volume (see 
Exhibit q, this fact must be accounted for in reporting the sample quantitation limit . 

J - Indicates an estimated value. This flag is used cither when estimating a concentration for 
tentatively identified compounds where a 1:1 response is assumed.oc when the mass spCctral data indicates 
the presence of II compound that meets tho identification crit«ia but <he result is less lhan the specified 
quantification limit buc-greater than zero. (e.g.: If limit ofquantification is 10 ugIL and a concentration of 
3 ugIL is calculated, report as 31.) The sample quantitation limit must be adjusted for dilution as discussed 
b~U~ . 

.N - Indica~ presumpti.ve evidence of a compound. This flag is only used for tC4ta1ively identified 
compounds, wbece (fte identification is based on a mass spectral library search. It is applied to all TIC 
results. For generic characterization ofa TIC, such as chlorinated hydrocarbon, the N code is not used. 

P - This flag is used for a pestieidelAroclor target analyte when there is greater lhan 25% difference 
for' detected concentrations between the two GC columns (see form X). The lowec of the two valueS is 
reported ofFonn I with a "p•. 

C - This flag applies to pesticide results when the identification has been confinned by GOMS.. (f 
GC/MS CQnfirmation was attempted but was unsuccessful, do not apply this flag, instead use a Laboratory 
defined flag. discussed below. 

B - This Oag is used when the a.ilaIyte is found in the associated blank as well as in the sample. II 
indicates possible probable blank contamination and warns the data usee to take appropriale actiolL This 

flag must Ix: used fOf a TIC as well as fur a positively identified target compound. 

•
 



ti2M LAUS~ INC.
 

l3 " This flag IS used when the anal)lC IS fouad in the associated blank as well a.~ in the sample. :.• iDdicates possible probable blank conUminallOQ and warns the dab. user to take appropriate acnon. This 
[lag must be used for a T£C as well as fOI a positively ideotified target compound. 

E - This fiag identified compound:; wbose concentratioos eltceed the calibratlon cange of the 
GClMS iosttument foc that specifIc analysis. If oae oc more compounds have a response greater than full 
scale, eJ;cept as noted in Emibit 0, the sample oc exlr.let must be diluted and re-analyzed according to the 
specifications in Eldlibit D. All such CGffijJOUUlU with a response greater than full scale should have lhe 
concentration flagged with ao "E" on the Form I for lhe original analysis. (f the dilution of the extract 
causes any compounds identifIed in the flCSt analysis to be below the calibration ranges in the secood 
analysis. then the results of both analyses shall be repo'rtcd 00 separate copies of Fonn l. The Form I for 
the dilutcd sample shall have the "OL" suffIX appended to lhe sample number. NOTE: For toul xyknes. 
wheee thcec isomees are quantified as two paks. die calibrario~ range of each peak should be considered 
separately, e.g. a diluted analysis is not required (oc total J:ylenes unless the concentration of the peak 
representing the single isomer exceed 200 ugIL Or !he peal:: representing !he two coeluting isomers on that 
GC colwno exceed 400 ugIL. Similarly. if the two l,l-Dichlococtheoe isomers codute, a dilulCd analysis 
is not required unless thc concentration exceed 400 ugIL. 

D - 1b.is flag identifies aU compooJ.n<h identified in an analysis at a sCCClndary dilution factor. If a 
sample or- extnct is ce-analyzed at a highcr dilution factor, as in the ME" flag abo"e. the "OL" sufell( is 
appended to the sample number on the FOctlI I for the diluted sample, and 'all eoncc;ntnt1on values reported 
on that Fonn I arc flagged with the "0" flag. This flag alerts data users that any discrepancies between the 
coQcentrations reported may be du.e to dilllt1o!l of the sample or extracl 

• 
A - This flag indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldol-condcnsation produCl 

x - This nag indicates suspected column bleed.. 

y - 1'bis flag denotes concentration oftCClutively identified compounds (TICs) to be biased (ow due 
to matrix interference with internal sundard. 

Z - Other specific flags may be requircd to properly define the results. (fused. lhey must be fully 
&scribed and such descriptio~ attached" to the Sample Data Swnmacy Package a~d the SOG oarrative. 
Begin by using "X"~ [f more than one flag is required use "¥M and "Z" as needed. If more thila five 
qiu.rificrs are required for a sample result, used the "X" flag to combine several flags as needed. For 
instance, the MX" flag might combine "A", "a", and "D" flags for some samples. The laboratory defined 
flags limitc<i to lhe letters "X". MY" and "Z". 

The combination of flags "BU or "UB" is expressly prohibited. Blank coQtaminants are flagged "B" only 
when they arc detected in the sample. 

•
 



• 
QUALIFIERS FOR METALS ANALYSIS 

Q (Quality Control) Qualifiers 

E - The reported value is estimated because of the presence of interference. An 
explanatory note is included in the SDG narrative. 

M - Duplicate injection precision not met. 

N - Matrix spike sample recovery not within contro/limits. 

S - The reported value was determined by the Method of Standard Additions 
(MSA). 

+ - Correlation coefficient for the MSA is less than 0.995 

•
 
w- Post digestion spike for Furnace AA analysis is out of control limits (85­


115%), while sample absorbance is less than 50% of spike absorbance.
 

* Duplicate analysis is not within control limits. 

C (Concentration) Qualifiers 

B- Entered if the reported value is less than the Contract Required Detection 
Limit (CRDL) but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit (IDL). 

U - Entered if the analyte was analyzed for but not detected, i.e., less than the 
IDL. 

M (Method) Qualifiers 

P­ Analyzed by ICP.
 
M­ Analyzed by ICP-MS
 
A­ Analyzed by Flame AA.
 
F­ Analyzed by Furnace AA.
 
CV­ Analyzed by Manual Cold Vapor techniques.
 
AV­ Analyzed by Automated Cold Vapor techniques.
 
C­ Analyzed by Manual Spectrophotometric Method.
 
CA­ Analyzed by Midi-distillation Spectrophotometric Method.
 

• 
NR- Analyte not Required. 
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• CODES FOR MANUAL CORRECTIONS 

!: Transcription error.
 

CE: Calculation error
 

CC: Changed per client request 

SC: Sample cancelled 

LB: Wrong spot in logbook 

The following, codes are specific to chromatography: 

GC I IC: 

MS (Match standard): The integration of the continuous calibration or the sample was 

•

different from that used for the initial calibration, e.g. more or less of the tail was
 
included.
 

BL (Baseline): Incorrect integration due to changing baseline (rise or fall) .
 

' NP (Negative peak): Due to a negative displacement in the baseline, wrong areas were 
integrated, which usually are too high.
 

FP (Fused peak): A contamination.is not resolved from the peak that is eluting in the
 
retention time window and is included in the area. Areas are allocated for the two (or
 
more) unresolved peaks in the manual integration.
 

WB (Wrong basepoint>: The start or finish of the peak ("basepoint") was put too high or
 
too low, and the basepoint is corrected to match to projected baseline.
 

R (Rider): The peak is riding on a larger contamination, and is reintegrated as a rider.
 

GC-MS:
 

MP: Missed peak
 

MIP: Misintegrated peak
 

M: Wrolig isomer
 

TI: Total of isomers
 

•
 



•
 

4.1 TelP VOLATilES 

• 

• 



Form 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO. 

TP-1 

• Lab Name: H2M LABS. INC. Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: PCCSW SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSW010 

Matrix: (soil/water) Leachate Lab Sample ID: 0905085-001A 

Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A64704.D 

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 4/27/2009 

I~c.hed 
% Moisture: not dec. Date Ex1;,l;alOl1;ee: 4/29/2009 ~f 
GC Column: ZB-624 ID: .18 (mm) Date Analyzed: 5/4/2009 

Extract Volume: (pI) Dilution Factor: 1. 00 

Injection Volume: (pI) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) Q 

1.2?-01-4._L_'::'~nyl chloride 0.01 ._---;--~­. UL=----.- 75-35-4 : 0.011, 1-Dichloroethene 
_,--,----~-. 

I 78-93-3 2-Butanone ~~---.------
_..

0.01, + .. _--_._-_..... ......1... U .... j 
i 67-66-3 Chloroform 0.01 ! u 
!
r'

107-06-2 1.,.?:-!l~ch!.".r()e_~~cme 0.01 
,
! U 

L .~6-23-5 Carbon tetrachlori_cl~ ._ 0.01 + U .._.\ 
0.01 U 

• 
I~-_---~~~=~~~--'; ~:~::~:ro~t:~~me. --------.. -1['--.. ­ 0.01 u 
! 127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 0.01 U I1---------_...._ .. 

108-90-7 i Chlorobenzene 0.01 i--Of 

• FORM I VOA SW1311/8260 



Form 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO. 

TP-2 

Name: Contract:H21\1 LABS. INC. 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: PCCSW SAS No. : SOG No.: PCCSW010 

Matrix: (soil/water) Leachate Lab Sample 10: 0905085-002A 

Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File 10: A\A64705.0 

Level: (low/med) LOW Oate Received: 4/27/2009 

\~hcJ 
% Moisture: not dec. Date Ent;£'aetee: 4/29/2009 

GC Column: ZB-624 10: .18 (mm) Oate Analyzed: 5/4/2009 

Extract Volume: (.pl) Oilution Factor: 1. 00 

Injection Volume: (pl) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) mg/L Q 

L--_~~!~.::.9_1_-~.; Vinyl chloride . .._~__~ .•------.... ---~.:~l7 .--~-J 
i 75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ; 0.01 U.t------ 78 -93 - 3 ; 2 -Butanone----·-------;-------~~O-. -------..(1---­oi------­
j. . -~,--.. ". __.__.__ .-..._.~-

67-66-3 Chloroform 0.01 U 
~--~~--_._--_.- --~~---+_...:...._-; 

• 
I 107-06-2,. l!.2:.!?~c:~!~::,?~...!~_ane ! 0.01 U 

56-23-5._J Carbon tetrachlor_~.:1~ ... ~_. __! 0.01 U 

f------.------- 71-43-2: Benzene 0.01 ,U. 
, 79-01-6 ! Trichloroethene -.-----...-------if--- O. 01----t-U·-~
i--..-····--·- --- -- -._ j"-.------------ - ---.. . - , ..- ----..... .! 
i 127-18-4 : Tetrachloroethene I O. 01 _..._...L .~__.. _Ji -~_-----'--i08:'90-7 Chlorobenzene -- .. -·- ..---r--~-O~Ol----- U! 

• FORM I VOA SW1311/8260 



Form 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO. 

TP-3 

Naroe: Contract:H2M LABS. INC. 

Lab Code: 10478 Case -No. : PCCSW SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSW010 

Matrix: (soil/water) Leachate Lab Sarop1e ID: 0905125-001A 

Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) HI. Lab File ID: A\A64706.D 

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 4/28/2009 

I~ 
% Moisture: not dec. Date ExtJFa..-tQQ: 4/29/2009 

F;4 
5/18/01GC Column: ZB-624 10: .18 (rom) Date Analyzed: 5/4/2009 

Extract Volume: (pI) Dilution Factor: 1. 00 

Injection VoIQ~e: (pI) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) Q 
- . 

75-01-4 Vinyl chloride ,0.01 'U_. • 
'------7"5-=35--4"· 1, 1-Dichlor~t~_;_;--------'-----------.-------O~Ol-----·0' U 
}.-_. ----.;..--_._-""! 
1 78-93-3 i 2-Butanone i 0.01 U 

• 
~--~-~~-=~-:-=~f-~~~~~~~~:roethane-+ - -- -~':-~~--! ~ 
!---56-~2j~5 r-c;~b_;;;;-t;;t_;~~hi;~id~ --- ! -0-:-0-1-- - : U 

____7"'1=---_4=--3=----2 , Benzene ---T___ o. 01 __...:C--U__=i 
___ ?_9__::E.~__::_6._ L_ !..r~c::.~~_0.E~_~tJ..l!I!~___ __ -i 0 . 0 1 1_ u 

127-18-4 ! Tetrachloroethane j 0.01 ---..?_-­
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 0.01 U 

• FORM I VOA SW1311/8260 



Form 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO. 

TP-4

.Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: PCCSW SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSW010 

Matrix: (soil/water) Leachate Lab Sample ID: 0905125-002A 

Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab ~ile ID: A\A64707.D 

Level: (low/medl LOW Date Received: 4/28/2009 

1eAc.~d 
% Moisture: not dec. Date :Extracted: 4/29/2009 

GC Column: ZB-624 ID: .18 (mm) Date Analyzed: 5/4/2009 

Extract Volume: (pI) Dilution Factor: 1. 00 

Injection Volume: (pI) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) Q 

~ 75-01-4 Vinyl chloride . ~ 0.01 U 

!-____ 75-35-4 l.!.!-Dic~.!..~oe~hene 0.01 Ul 78- 93 - 3 2 -:~~t~~~~li! ! _ ., _ _g.:.9_1__ -1 u . .J 
t---- - ..~- ...~-_~-_o-._-r-c:-.~-t:-J:l-~-':1.-li!-.-._ -----------1---- ~: ~~...... ... __ :_ ~ __ :l~~=~:=~----+-~-..~-_~-_~-_:-·:-
I 56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ~,.. 0.01 U r- 71-43-2 Benzene =-=-=-=-.:..:::-----------+------0..;c...;c0-1- U 

• 
r--------- 79- 0 1- 6 .' ._':'Ei:.~!t}-~-r-_~-e-t:_-h-~-ll-~-.-_--· ,. --0-.-0-1----;---U-..-.__-;_;

f------- 127-18-4 __. . +_ 0.01 !:! .JTetrachloroethene __. 
~. 108-90-7 Chlorobenzene I O. 01 ~---' 

• FORM I VOA SW1311/8260 



Form 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO. 

TP-5 

Name: H2M LABS, INC. 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. : 

Matrix: (soil/water) Leachate 

Contract: 

PCCSW SAS No.: 

Lab Sample 

SDG 

10: 

No, : PCCSW010 

0905125-003A 

Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File 10: A\A64710 .0 

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 4/28/2009 

% Moisture: not dec. Date 
I~h~ 

IL x t r actQ£\: 4/29/2009 S/rr/oj 
~ 

GC Column: ZB-624 10: .19 (mm) Date Analyzed: 5/4/2009 

Extract Volume: (pl) Dilution Factor: 1. 00 

Injection Volume: (pl) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) Q 
.. -­

f--­ 75-01-4 Vinyl chloride______ O. Ol ~_U _ 

! 7 5-35_---=.4---'.-=1'----',c.:1=--c.:D::..:J.=-·c=-h--=-l=-o~r--=.o-=ec.:t--=-hc.:e:.:.n:.:e=___ ~________ O. 01 __+­ ~__• 

I __._?~_:__9.~-3 _,_~=~~!_.~~~~e 0.01 U 
67-66-3 Chloroform --+- 0_.0_1___ _._~__c r ___~~? __:_~~-2, 1, ~:_Oich~_"::_"_~~_h_a_~~__ ; 0.01 U 
56-23-5 i Carbon tetrachloride 0.01 U 

• 
71-43-2 Benzene 0.01 U 
79-01-6 ; Trichloroethene--·---··-------~-------O_:<>-l--------;---U-~ 

"--------_._-.-- _.._--._._ ..._----_ .. ­

, 127-19-4 , Tetrachloroethene 0.01 U 
r----·-------i08~-90~-7-i Chlorobenzene - - -.-- -·------~-----o-:oi----------U--

• FORM I VOA SW1311/8260 



Form 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO. 

TP-6 

• Lab Name: Contract:HlM LABS. INC. 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: PCCSW SAS No.: SDG No. : PCCSW010 

Matrix: (soil/water) Leachate Lab Sample IO: 0905125-004A 

Sample wt/vo1: 5 (g/mL) HI. Lab File IO: A\A64711.0 

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 4/28/2009 

JeAJ:h~ ~ % Moisture: not dec. Date SJEeFaeeed: 4/29/2009 

5ftJ>/o~ 
GC Column: ZB-624 ID: .18 (lIIlIl) Date Analyzed: 5/4/2009 

Extract Volume: ().II) Dilution .Factor: 1. 00 

Injection Volume: _(pI) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) Q 

75-01-4 ; Vinyl chloride 0.01 U 
75-35-4 1, 1-Dichloroethene 0.01 ---·-;---U----· 
78 - 93 - 3 2 -Butanone .------.-.--------..-----J---·····---O-:01-----;--·-··u-··---­

• ~ •.•_-_•••• "---,.,--- ...•- "-'-""-'~"-- -_ ..-.•.•~-_._- .'." ..• "l" ---j 

~__. ~:66-3 Chloroform i O. Ol__. ._.__._.L..__~ ! 

•
 
.~g7.::..~.~=.~., :l:!.~.~.E.i.c::~~~r.~~than~ 0 . 01 _, U
 

56-23-5 I Carbon tetr~':.~lo~~. . -1- O. 01. L._. lJ.
 
71-43-2 : Benzene i O. 01 :_~_._!
 
79 01 6 IT' hl th ·------------T-----···-o:oi------·---j u -­_____._._ :: =_. __ .L ~~£_.._9E:'E!.____ ~n~ 

127-18-4 ' Tetrachloroethene __ 0.01 U 
108 -- 90 -7 Chlo~obenze~-'-------- --- -..r-----O-:OO-l-·_------i-J -- ­

~ ..­•••• FORM I VOA SW1311/8260•

http:�-"-'-""-'~"---_..-.�.�


---------

Form 1	 CLIENT SAMPLE NO. 

TP-7•Lab Name: Contract:H2M LABS. INC. 

Lab Code: 10478 

Matrix: (soil/water) 

Sample wt/vol: 

Level: (low/med) 

% Moisture: not dec. 

GC Column: ZB-624 

Extract Volume: 

Injection Volume: 

CAS NO. 

75-01-4 
~~_...~~---_.. 75-35-4 

:---'---"---78- 93 - 3 

i 67:"6-6-3 

• 
107-06-2 
56-23-5 
71-43-2 
79-01-6 

, 127-18-4 
1····----·108 -90 -7-< 

Case No.: PCCSW SAS No. :	 SOG No.: PCCSW010 

Leachate Lab Sample 10: 

5 (g/mL) Lab File 10: 

LOW Date Received: 

leAC.k~ 
Date Extractetl: 

ID: .18 (mm) Date Analyzed: 

(pl) Dilution Factor: 

(pI) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

COMPOUND (uq/L or ug/Kg) 

Vinyl chloride 0.01 

0905125-005A 

A\A64712.0 

4/28/2009 

ifLZ'i /0" tJ.vt~. 
4/2 200"" ex,/

5/1;>/0, 
5/4/2009 

1. 00 

Q 

U 
1,1-Dichloroethene·-··O:-Ol·-----~-__U--­

__·-lJ· 

2-Butanone ..----.-.-----. 0.005' i J'" 
....... _...... _...,'.•..._.--_._.~ .. ­
Chloroform . 0.01 U 
~..1.2:-J)i c.ltloroethane ···--··-·---i~.-.---~o-:o1·--···--_· __·· 
Carbon tetrachloride 0.01 U 
Benzene 0.01 U---------_.__ _._ _-- .;-----_._----
Trichloroethene	 0.01 U 
- - .-.- .._--- -------.-­" 

Tetrachloroethene	 : 0.01 U 
-::-~,----~' ..	 ..~-----'__......_.._-_.......__._--~ .•..-'--_._._----_._..._

Chlorobenzene ! 0.01 U' 

00 
V) 
en 
..-I 

en 
UFORM I VOA	 SW1311/8260 U 
~•	 
o 

~ 



Form 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO. 

TP-8.Lab Name: Contract:H2M LAIlS. INC. 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: PCCSW SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSWOIO 

Matrix: (soil/water) Leachate Lab Sample 10: 0905184-001A 

Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File 10: A\A64713.D 

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 4/29/2009 

l~ch~ 
% Moisture: not dec. Date Sxereceeel: 4/29/2009 ~ 

S~~? 
GC Column: ZB-624 10: .18 (nun) Date Analyzed: 5/4/2009 

Extract Volume: (.1.1 1 ) Dilution Factor: 1. 00 

Injection Volume: (pI) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND <ug/L or ug/Kg) Q 
.­

~__. 7_5_-_0_1_-_4--'i--V_:l._·n_y=-l._c_h_l_o_r_:l._·d_e___ . ---..... o. 0 1 _.._._..__~_--' 

~__. 75-35-4 ,. 1, 1-Dichloroet~~~ . ~ ._..._.L.. 0.01 U 
0.01 U

I "'--{~=i~=~ '-~i~~~i~~ 0.01 U 
.1··· 0.01 U1__ _ .. ~.~_~.:~~:~ ..!~~:-_J:)~~~!_'?::'?~_t:hane 
i 56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride 0.01 U,--_..•.•----------;-----------­

• 
i 71-43-2 ; Benzene 0.01 U ,_.---------_._.__._~--_.-_._-----_._-_ .._-----_._-~. .----.---i------. 

79-01-6 Trichloroethene 0.01 ! U i ._------ -_.._--- _._--_.. 

127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 0.01 U 
• .·,,· ,_~ h ._•• -...,_.,._._... •.__• __~ ---- --_.._...--.._._- ...---~---

108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 0.01 U 

• FORM I VOA SW1311/8260 



•
 

4.2 TCLP SEMIVOLATILES 

• 

• 



Form 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO. 

TP-l.Lab Name: Contract:112M LABS. INC. 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: PCCSW SAS No.: SOG No. : PCCSWOlO 

Matrix: (soil/water) Leachate Lab Sample 10: 0905085-00lB 

Sample wt/vol: 500 (g/mL) ML Lab File 10: A\C46684.D 

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 4/28/09 

% Moisture: not dec. Date Extracted: 4/30/09 

GC Column: R-5SILMS 10: .25 (1N1l) Date Analyzed: 5/1/09 

Extract Volume: 500 (Jll) Dilution Factor: 1. 00 

Injection Volume: 2 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) Q 
r-----~._._--,.--.---~ -..--.------.-----.~---.---,---

. 11~:__8_Ei~1_~.--P.XE-id~~~---- _______.. _+ 0.01 U 
t 106-46-7 I 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.01 i U 
f---­
I 95-48-7 , 2-Methylphenol ----------;--------o-:oi--------;-----t.~--
i -~3.:_~:~~T:[I~~~~~rl!l~~'it~-~i.:ji~t~iip~ii?;;i~- -t ..Q_:.Q_~___ U 

67-72-1 i Hexachloroethane 0.01 U 
9 8 - 95- 3 'Nitr;;-ben~;;~E; _ 0 . 0 1 U 

...----,--.- 87 - 68- 3 Hexachlorobutadiene ----r------~-_·_--------_·-u-·-··· 

• 
. _.... _. -~ .. - "---'" ..._.. ' - .•- .. _..~.- - -i'" -, . 

88-06-2 ·_?-'~_,.6~_TJ:i~~_~<>.:r.C)J)?~:':l9J_ _+ 0.01__ U 
95-95-4 . 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 0.03 U 

---i2i-::-i'4---=-i'-'-"2,'4=oini t rotoluene ----------------,-----O.-~-----,,-- -ii-----' 
~-- -.--~_. ~- "-.. "--"-----'-" t-----.------.-" 
i 118-74-1 ' Hexachlorobenzene i O_:.~ ~ _ 
r---.--.-----'-~_._---

_87_~ .l!.Ei.=_5_I.. PeIlt:.~<:~.!~!op,!l:no~_ ____________. . L . ~_.:.~_~ __ .,._ U 

""", FORM I VOA APSB 1311 
",,­•



---------

Form 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO. 

TP-2.Lab Name: Contract:"2M LABS, INC. 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: PCCSW SAS No.: SDG NO. : PCCSWOIO 

Matrix: (soil/water) Leachate Lab Sample ID: 0905085-002B 

Sample wt/vo1: 500 (g/rnL) ML Lab File ID: A\C46685.D 

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 4/28/09 

% Moisture: not dec. Date Extracted: 4/30/09 

GC Column: R-5SILMS ID: .25 (mm) Date Analyzed: 5/1/09 

Extract Volume: 500 Dilution Factor: 1. 00 

• 

Injection Volume: 2 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Xg) Q 

110-86-1 pr~i~~~~ : 0.01 U 

106-46-7 1.4-Dich1orobenzene 0.01 U 

95-48-7,__~_~~~~L1phen~_______ __ ._L ~:"~_~ u 
12 -03 -3 "__~'":.~~thY!E~!.~~!/.~.:_~~.~ ..J:1X~~E-:E.~.~ ..... _.. ._.~ .._..._.....__.__.. __._.~_~.~. u 
67 - 72 -l~~~_c.:~~~.:_~!~_~_~~e -L 0 . 01 U 

; 98-95-3 Nitrobenzene 0.01 -~---, 

! 87-68-3 i Hexach1orobutadiene 0.01 U 

i 88 - 06 ~~T:~·.:~-!-~~!~I~hi_~~~p~E~~:-} 0 . 01 U 

. 95-95-4 2,4,5-Trichloropheno1 0.03 U 
HOr- 121-14 ... 2 -r 2,4-Dinitrotoluene . 0.01 ···_--U-_··_--'" 

~--.---------- I ------ -- - .. ----.•--. --­

I 118-74-1 : Hexachlorobenzene ---+---~~------':'----~---i 
[----------:_~_=__~~.!l.~~.~_L _pe~~ac!:~?.:opheno~ . . ._-' ~_:~_3___ U' 

• FORM I VOA APS8 1311 



---

Form 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO. 

TP-J 

.Lab Name: 

Lab Code: 

H2!\1 LABS, INC. 

10478 Case No.: 

Contract: 

PCCSW SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSW010 

Matrix: (soil/water) Leachate Lab Sample ID: 0905l25-001B 

Sample wt/vol: 500 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\C46686.D 

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 4/28/09 

% Moisture: not dec. Date Extracted: 4/30/09 

GC Column: R-5SILMS ID: .25 (mm) Date Analyzed: 5/1/09

Extract Volume: 500 (J.ll) Dilution Factor: 1. 00 

Injection Volume: 2 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) Q 

110-86-1Prr~~_~1lE!. 0.01 U 
..._ ...._ .. ...~06-46-7 l,4-Dlchlorobenzene ... .__• O. Ol._._.'?... ; 

95-48-7 ~-.!:Iet~¥lph.!I.10~. ......~..:.~.!. U 

.~.2~.03.::3 .i.~Meth~J>.!l~.ll.?_~L~:M~~~¥_l~~E!.~~~ ' ....._~~~_... U 
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane 0.01 U _._.....__._.•. .. .. _ ... ,•._._.,_, - n.·_~  ~_  

98-95-3 i Nitrobenzene 0.01 U 
~---_··-···_·------·j-i....::..:.=...::.=...::.=...::.=-=..:::.---------­

• 
. 87 - 68- 3 : 1:IE!~~~h.l_()_r.~.})_':'~~_~.~E!ll_!. .._.9·Q.~ ..L U 

88 - 06 - 2 .~ ~ ~ ..~.~_~!!:"~.~_~.~~_!~p_~_~.~~.~. ....~_._~_~!...... 1 u 
95-95-4 . 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 0.03 U 

-····-·····-··12i~-14-2 -': 2,4-Dinitrotoluene .------.--...-------... 0-.-O-l--------i;-..-.-U­

ii8--74·~iT-HeXaChiMc;beMi~;···-··-·..--.-- 0.01 U 

.··~.8E.~I~~~.-~L~en~~~h.~~ro!'.!leno~_~_=_~===_=~=~.- ~·-::=·.··~··===.:.~.:.O 3 __.===.==I U 

FORM I VOA APS8 1311• 



Form 1	 CLIENT SAMPLE NO. 

TP-4 eLab Name:	 Contract:112M LABS, INC. 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: PCCSW SAS No.:	 SDG No.: PCCSW010 

Matrix: (soil/water) Leachate	 Lab Sample ID: 0905125-0028 

Sample wt/vol:	 500 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\C46687.D 

Level: (low/med) LOW	 Date Received: 4/28/09 

% Moisture:	 not dec. Date Extracted: 4/30/09 

GC Column: R-5SILMS ID: .25 (mm)	 Date Analyzed: 

Extract Volume: 500	 Dilution Factoz:: 1.00 

Injection Volume: 2 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg)	 Q 

110-86-1PX:r!:~~_~~_ 0.01 U 
.-- -l:~~46-7 1, 4-Dichlorobenzene 0.01 U 

,	 95- 48 -7~_-M.li!_t~¥~!,~!.n~~__ _ . ... 0 . 01 U 
12-03-3 _~~~Elthyl..E~~n_o~1..4~ME!t~y~p~.!~~1_.. 0.01 U 
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane 0.01 U 

..__ .,- .._...~--_ .•....--.,..- ..... 

98-95-3 Nitrobenzene 0.01 U 

• 
-----.._--_._- -_._._._---'.-.__._.'._". ~. __.. -'.-,- --._------'------ --_...._--_ .. _...__._.__ .. _......• 

- 87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.01 U 
'_0"'_' ••••• ••••••••••••.••••• 

88- 06- 2 2 , ~ , 6_-",!~~_c:~~_~r_~?henol 0 . 01 U 
95-95-4 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol + 0.03 ----.!!.-­

~-_---------.--_~_2.-!-14"2 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ~_. 0.01 _. L..__U c 

118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene . 0.01 U 
r--------	 87 ~_ 8~_ ".? L.~ent:achlo:r:~pheno~ -=---=~~_==:=~~I~-~_-_ --:~_~~~_~.~=::--._-_-_~--u-~ 

FORM I VOA	 APSB 1311 



Form 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO. 

TP-5eLab Name: Contract:H2M LABS, INC. 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: PCCSW SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSW010 

Matrix: (soil/water) Leachate Lab Sample ID: 0905l25-003B 

Sample wt/vol: 500 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\C46690.D 

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 4/28/09 

% Moisture: not dec. Date Extracted: 4/30/09 

GC Column: R-5SILMS ID: .25 (rom) Date Analyzed: 5/1/09 

Extract Volume: 500 Dilution Pactor: 1. 00 

Injection Volume: 2 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) mg/L o 
---------_._-----_._---~. 

:--------------ii-~8.6 -i-~-~X~~~~~~ .... _. 0.01 U 
, 106 - 46 -7 .._1,4 -Dichlorobenzene. _ 0.01 U-;.---_._--------_..._--­

95 - 4 8 - 7 _.~ :::~e.!.!:l¥_~.il.!l!~~ "... 0.01 U 

12 - 03 -3 ~:::!'t~~_~~~~*:~o~L4_:::_~et:!l:r.!_~h.e~!?l_ - ----_0.01 U 
~ ~--I· 

67-72-1 Hexachloroethane 0.01 U 
~


• 
.. __... -.",-".,.._-_ ... ... _-_. -"­

98-95-3 Nitrobenzene ___~~ 0:.....:....0:....1::......... .!!__
 
,-_ ..~--------,-_._------

87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.01 U
•••• 0 ",0_ ••_. ._ •••• __ • .,••• . _"... _. 

88 - 06 - 2 2, ~!_~ :::.'l.:E.i.<::1.J.!()Eoph.!'_~()~. 0.01 U 

_._~_?_.=.2_5 -4 2.4,5 -Trichlorophenol 0.03 U 
121-14-2 2.4-Dinitrotoluene i 0,01 . U

i-._----_._.. -- L---_..._._ ..__.,...... 
,

.--------1"­
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene o. 01 ....L.-. .!!.. _ 

:------- -- ----B7-~86-~5---_ );l~!1.t~~~lorophe~_l ._._. . ______~_:..O_~__ _.. _.~. U 

FORM I VOA APSB 1311• 



Form 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO. 

TP-6•Lab Name: Contract:1-121\1 LABS. INC. 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: PCCSW SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSW010 

Matrix: (soil/water) Leachate Lab Sample ID: 0905l25-004B 

Sample wt/vol: 500 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\C46691.D 

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 4/28/09 

\ Moisture: not dec. Date Extracted: 4/30/09 

GC Column: R-5SILMS ID: .25 (mm) Date Analyzed: 5/1/09 

Extract Volume: 500 Dilution Factor: 1. 00 

• 

Injection Volume: 2 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) Q 

110-86-1 Pyridine 0.01 U 

...!~~'::~~_~.!_.~~4 -Dic£llo~~be~:_,:~_':. .. _. 0.01 .. ' __U.__ ._.. 

95·48 -7 • 2 -z.i~t:l1xl:E.~~.nl:l.l:,_. . ,. I 0 . 01 '. U 

12 - 03 -3. ~- z.ie..t.!>:¥:l.p!lt!~ol!.4~z.it!~l1Y.~.J?h..t!~<:l.!.L. 0 . 0 1 U 

67-72-1 Hexa~l1~l:l.r:().t!thane "j 0.01 U: 
~ .. ,_...__. __._?-~~~_3_ Nitrobenzene. .. 0.01 "'-..Y_--'--i 

87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.01 U: 
••,. __ ." •••"._•••••••••__•• _'_.'" _ •• 0'-"". 

88-06-2 ! 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 0.01 U 
9·5-95~4 ··;·'"-2-~"4·:·-5·~-T;;i-C:;·hio~·~ph~·~~i _._-_ ..._-- . 0.03 U 

12-i·~·i4-=·2j·2, 0i~~otoluene __~---"--------'--·-·--cMil·----·_-T-··--U--" . 
~"---..-",,.----~-_.- 118 -74-1 ; Hexachlorobenzene 0 w 01 ---U--' 
~.-~._-----_.__._.-,---_.~--_.~."..,.. 

87 - 8 6-5. ,_~':~..t..~_11_l:?-~~~!:t=~~_ ... _. ' ... __... _.. __ ._._.L o. 03. _.. ,.. ,_" ,, .• , U 

• FORM I VOA APS8 1311 



Form 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO. 

TP-7eLab Name: Contract:H2M LABS. INC. 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. : PCCSW SAS No.: SDG No. : PCCSWOIO 

Matrix: (soil/water) Leachate Lab Sample ID: 0905125-005B 

Sample wt/vol: 500 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\C46692.D 

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 4/28/09 

% Moisture: not dec. Date Extracted: 4/30/09 

GC Column: R-5SILMS ID: .25 (mm) Date Analyzed: 

Extract Volume: 500 Dilution Factor: 1. 00 

Injection volume: 2 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) o
.-'---'---' ....•._._....._. __._---- ----­

11 0 - 86-1 p}'r.idi~e.. 0 • 01 U 
. 106 - 46 -7 . 1.4 -Dichlorobenzene . 0.01 . U 
-.--... -----gs-=-"4e-7- ..~ 2_-~e:t.l~¥.lJlh~Il.o!_ ._·..··------·-----~-·-·-o-:ol-··-··--T--u 

12 - 0 3 - 3.~_~~~.t_~¥~1?E:e~~~!_~_~~~~Xlp~~.~~~ . _.. . . .. j. . 0 .01 U 
i 67-72-1 Hexachloroethane 0.01 U 
~ 98 - 9 5~~....l.Ni trobe~-;e~e-"-" .. r 0 • 01 i U 

• 
! 87 - 68 - 3 . Hexac::!J._l".z.:()~\1.~.~.<!~=_n.~. I 0 . 0 1 i U 

88-06-2 2 4~.6.:,!.!~=-~or:'?1?E=--~.().~_. ._j ~~... ' U 
95-95-4 . 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ! 0.03 U 

;------i21-14=-i·;-·2":4'=O!nitrotoluene 0.01 ,U· 

==- .~2.!.= 1 : Hexachlorobenzene .------.,'_"_ .. ..0.0:.. r- U ~ 
~?:~6_~.~_L_.Pe~~~c::~~.~ophenol . .. __ .. ~ ...._._._.~ ....._..y ...j 

• FORM I VOA APSB 1311 



Form 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO. 

TP-8

-Lab Name: HZM LABS, INC. Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. : PCCSW SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSW010 

Matrix: (soil/water) Leachate Lab Sample ID: 0905184-001B 

sample wt/vol: 500 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\C46693.D 

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 4/29/09 

\ Moisture: not dec. Date Extracted: 4/30/09 

GC Column: R-5SILMS ID: .25 (rom) Date Analyzed: 

Extrac.t Volume: 500 (~l) Dilution Factor: 1. 00 

Injection Volume: 2 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) Q 
...-----.~--.~_c:_-._-_:_c:__:__--

110 - 86-1 ;...~.~~~I1~_. . _ _ ,__ ..__ . 0 .01 ! Ui_:_. ~~6-46-7 . 1.4-Dichlorobenzene : O.Ol! U 
95-48-7 I 2-Methylphenol : 0.01 : U 

i·· 
12-03-3- .j~~F~~~~~~.P.~i:~~}]i~it:~¥i~~~~9~_. - ---;- .~~_~_~__ --i. U 
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane 0.01 U 

• 
.--~-".__._-,-.__ ., - •.. 

98-95-3 Nitrobenzene 0.01 I U 
------·-"·--~B7 - 68 - 3 Hexachlorobutadiene 0 .01 ----,-.··-U-_·_··_-'~ 

. .... ",-, "... ...._-_. .... -" .. " _., .. ­~ ~-

::~~:~~ ,--~~~:ti~t~~i~~~~:~~i---- ~: ~~ -j- ~ 
'---==-=-~~=-:~~~~~~-~-r-~~~'~~M:~::~::~~::~----- ..-.---- !.. ~: ~~ +-~-~ 
r·-··--------------------·---·· -+-.----------- --+1--- -+!------' 
L __ .. 8.7 ~_8~:_5 L!'_~~~_~~~!~~..<:l!?)1__=_n~_~ __. 1.. • ~.~L 1._ U 

FORM I VOA APSB 1311 



•
 

4.3 TCLP PESTICIDES 

• 

• 



EPA SAMPLE NO. 

• 
1E 

PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DA~ SHEET 1..._TP_-_1 , 

Contract:Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. 

SDG No.: PCCSW010SAS No.:Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: PCCSW 

Lab Sample ID: 0905085-001BMatrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Lab File ID: a00124.rawSample wt/vol: ~ (g/mL) ML 

, Moisture: Decanted: (Y/N) N Date Received: 04/27/09 

Extraction: (Type) SEPF Date Extracted: 05/01/09 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 10000 (uL) Date Analyzed: 05/07/09 

Injection Volume: 0.5 (uL) Dilution Factor: 1.00 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) ~ pH: Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO COMPOUND (l1g/L or l1g/Kg) UG/L Q 

•
 
58-89-9 gamma-BHC 0.00020 U 

76-44-8 Hentachlor 0.00020 U 

1024-57 3 Heptachlor enoxide 0.00020 U 
72-20-8 Endrin 0.00040 U 
72-43-5 Methoxvchlor 0.0020 U 

8001-35-2 Toxanhene 0.020 U 
57-74-9 Chlordane 0.0040 U 

5103-71-9 alpha-Chlordane 0.00020 U 
5103-74-2 gamma-Chlordane 0.00020 U 

o 
r--­en -
en 

FORM I PEST OLM04.2 U 
U 
p..• 
o

~ 



1E EPA SAMPLE NO. 

• 
PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET TP-2 

Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. : PCCSW SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSW010 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample 10: 0905085-0028 

Sample wt/vol: 500 (g/mL) ML Lab File 10: a00125.raw 

% Moisture: Decanted: (Y/N) N Date Received: 04/27/09 

Extraction: (Type) SEPF Date Extracted: 05/01/09 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 10000 (uL) Date Analyzed: 05/07/09 

Injection Volume: 0.5 (uL) Dilution Factor: 1.00 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) !:! pH: Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO COMPOUND (l1g/L or l1g/Kg) UG/L Q 

•
 
58-89-9 qamma-BHC 0.00020 U 
76-44-8 Heptachlor 0.00020 U 

1024-57-3 Heptachlor epaxide 0.00020 U 
72-20-8 Endrin 0.00040 U 
72-43-5 Methoxychlor 0.0020 U 

8001-35-2 Toxaphene 0.020 U 
57-74-9 Chlordane 0.0040 U 

5103-71-9 alpha-Chlordane 0.00020 U 
5103-74-2 qamma-Chlordane 0.00020 U 

• FORM I PEST OIM04.2 



1E EPA SAMPLE NO. 

PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 
TP-3 
-......-­

Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. Contract:• I
 
Lab Code: 10478 Case No. : PCCSW SAS No. : SDG No.: PCCSW010 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0905125-001B 

Sample wt/vol: 500 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: a00126.raw 

% Moisture: Decanted: (Y/N) N Date Received: 04/28/09 

Extraction: (Type) SEPF Date Extracted: 05/01/09 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 10000 (uL) Date Analyzed: 05/07/09 

Injection Volume: 0.5 (uL) Dilution Factor: 1.00 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) N pH: Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO COMPOUND (pg/L or pg/Kg) UG/L Q 

•
 
58-89-9 cramma-BHC 0.00020 U 
76-44-8 Heptachlor 0.00020 U 

1024-57-3 Heptachlor epoxide 0.00020 U 
72-20-8 Endrin 0.00040 U 
72-43-5 Methoxychlor 0.0020 U 

8001-35-2 Toxaphene 0.020 U 
57-74-9 Chlordane 0.0040 U 

5103-71-9 alpha-Chlordane 0.00020 U 
5103-74-2 gamma-Chlordane 0.00020 U 

• FORM I PEST OLM04.2 



1E EPA SAMPLE NO. 

PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET TP-4 

Lab Name: H2M LABS I INC. Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. : PCCSW SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSW010 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 500 (g/mL) ML 

% Moisture: Decanted: (Y/N) N 

Extraction: (Type) SEPF 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 10000 (uL) 

Injection Volume: 0.5 (uL) 

GPC Cleanup: 

CAS NO 

58-89-9 
76-44-8 

1024-57-3 

• 
72-20-8 
72-43-5 

8001-35-2 
57-74-9 

5103-71-9 
5103-74-2 

(Y/N) N pH: 

COMPOUND (1l9/L or 119/Kq) UG/L Q 

qamma-BHC 
Heptachlor 
Heptachlor epoxide 
Endrin 
Methoxychlor 
Toxaphene 
Chlordane 
alpha-Chlordane 
gamma-Chlordane 

0.00020 
0.00020 
0.00020 
0.00040 
0.0020 
0.020 

0.0040 
0.00020 
0.00020 

U 
U 
U 
U 
U 
U 
U 
U 
U 

, 

Lab Sample 10: 0905125-002B 

Lab File ID: a00127.raw 

Date Received: 04/28/09 

Date Extracted: 05/01/09 

Date Analyzed: 05/07/09 

Dilution Factor: 1.00 

Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

• FORM I PEST OLM04.2 



lE EPA SAMPLE NO. 

• PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET TP-5 

Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. : PCCSW SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSW010 

Matrix: (soil./water) WATER Lab Sampl.e ID: 0905125-003B 

Sampl.e wt/vol.: 500 (g/mL) ML Lab Fil.e ID: a00130.raw 

% Moisture: Decanted: (Y/N) N Date Received: 04/28/09 

Extraction: (Type) SEPF Date Extracted: 05/01/09 

Concentrated Extract Vol.ume: 10000 (uL) Date Anal.yzed: 05/07/09 

Injection Vol.ume: 0.5 (uL) Dil.ution Factor: 1.00 

GPC Cl.eanup: (Y/N) N pH: Sul.fur Cl.eanup: (Y/N) N 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO COMPOUND (l1g/L or l1g/Kg) UG/L Q 

•
 
58-89-9 gamma-SHC 0.00020 U 
76-44-8 Heptachl.or 0.00020 U 

1024-57-3 He'Pt:achl.or e'POxide 0.00020 U 
72-20-8 Endrin 0.00040 U 
72-43-5 MethoXYchl.or 0.0020 U 

8001-35-2 Toxa'Phene 0.020 U 
57-74-9 Chl.ordane 0.0040 U 

5103-71-9 al.pha-Chl.ordane 0.00020 U 
5103-74-2 qamma-Chl.ordane 0.00020 U 

• FORM I PEST OLM04.2 



1E EPA SAMPLE NO. 

• PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 
TP-6 

Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. : PCCSW SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSW010 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample 10: 0905125-004B 

Sample wt/vol: 500 (g/mL) ML Lab File 10: a00131.raw 

% Moisture: Decanted: (Y/N) N Date Received: 04/28/09 

Extraction: (Type) SEPF Date Extracted: 05/01/09 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 10000 (uL) Date Analyzed: 05/07/09 

Injection Volume: 0.5 (uL) Dilution Factor: 1.00 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) !! pH: Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO COMPOUND (1l9/L or 119/Kg) UG/L Q 

•
 
58-89-9 gamma-BHC 0.00020 U 
76-44-8 Heptachlor 0.00020 U 

1024-57-3 Heptachlor eDOxide 0.00020 U 
72-20-8 Endrin 0.00040 U 
72-43-5 Methoxvchlor 0.0020 U 

8001-35-2 Toxaphene 0.020 U 
57-74-9 Chlordane 0.0040 U 

5103-71-9 alpha-Chlordane 0.00020 U 
5103-74-2 qamma-Chlordane 0.00020 U 

• FORM I PEST OLM04.2 



1E EPA SAMPLE NO. 

• PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 
TP-7 

Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. : PCCSW SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSW010 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample 10: 0905125-00SB 

Sample wt/vol: ~ (g/mL) ML Lab File 10: a00132.raw 

% Moisture: Decanted: (Y/N) N Date Received: 04/28/09 

Extraction: (Type) SEPF Date Extracted: 05/01/09 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 10000 (uL) Date Analyzed: 05/07/09 

Injection Volume: 0.5 (uL) Dilution Factor: 1.00 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) N pH: Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO COMPOUND (119/L or 119'/Kq) UG/L Q 

•
 
58-89-9 gam:ma-BHC 0.00020 U 
76-44-8 Heptachlor 0.00020 U 

1024-57-3 Heptachlor epoxide 0.00020 U 
72-20-8 Endrin 0.00040 U 
72-43-5 Methoxychlor 0.0020 U 

8001-35-2 Toxaphene 0.020 U 
57-74-9 Chlordane 0.0040 U 

5103-71-9 alpha-Chlordane 0.00020 U 
5103-74-2 qamma-Chlordane 0.00020 U 

• FORM I PEST OLM04.2 



1E EPA SAMPLE NO. 

• PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 
TP-8 

Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. : PCCSW SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSW010 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 0905184-0018 

Sample wt/vol: 500 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: a00133.raw 

% Moisture: Decanted: (Y/N) N Date Received: 04/29/09 

Extraction: (Type) SEPF Date Extracted: 05/01/09 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 10000 (uL) Date Analyzed: 05/07/09 

Injection Volume: 0.5 (uL) Dilution Factor: 1.00 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) ~ pH: Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO COMPOUND (l1g/L or l1g/Kg) UG/L Q 

•
 
58-89-9 qamma-BHC 0.00020 U 
76-44-8 Heptachlor 0.00020 U 

1024-57-3 Heptachlor epoxide 0.00020 U 

72-20-8 Endrin 0.00040 U 
72-43-5 MethoXYchlor 0.0020 U 

8001-35-2 Toxaphene 0.020 U 
57-74-9 Chlordane 0.0040 U 

5103-71-9 alpha-Chlordane 0.00020 U 

5103-74-2 aamma-Ch1ordane 0.00020 U 

• FORM I PEST OLM04.2 



4.4 TCLP METALS
 

•
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en 

en 
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• U.S. EPA - CLP 

1 EPA SAMPLE NO 
INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

TP-1 
Lab Name: H2M LABS, . INC. 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSW010 

Matrix (soil/water) : WATER Lab Sample ID: 0905085-001 

Level (low/med) : LOW Date Received: 4/27/2009 

% Solids: 0.0 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): UG/L 

CAS No. Analyte Concentration C Q M 

7440-38-2 Arsenic 2.8 U P 
7440-39-3 Barium 474 B P 
7440-43-9 Cadmium 0.84 B P 
7440-47-3 Chromium 0.44 U P 
1439-92-1 Lead 25.8 B P 
1439-97-6 Mercury 0.10 U CIJ 
1182-49-2 Selenium 2.1 U P 
7440-22-4 Silver 1.6 B P 

• Color Before: COLORLESS Clarity Before: CLEAR Texture: 

Color After: COLORLESS Clari ty After: CLEAR Artifacts: 

Comments:
 
Date Reported:5/14/09
 
TCLP Metals
 

• 
FORM I - IN ILM04.1 



• u.s. EPA - CLP 

1 EPA SAMPLE NO 
INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

TP-2 
Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSW010 

Matrix (soil/water) : WATER Lab Sample 10: 0905085-002 

Level (low/med) : LOW Date Received: 4/27/2009 

% Solids: 0.0 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): UG/L 

CAS No. Analyte Concentration C Q M 

7440-38-2 !Arsenic 2.8 U P 
7440-39-3 Barium 1000 B P 
7440-43-9 Cadmium 6.7 B P 
7440-47-3 Chromium 0.44 U P 
7439-92-1 Lead 177 B P 
7439-97-6 Mercurv 0.10 U CV 

7782-49-2 Selenium 2.7 U P 
7440-22-4 Silver 2.0 B P 

• Color Before: COLORLESS Clari ty Before: CLEAR Texture:
 

Color After: COLORLESS Clari ty After: CLEAR Artifacts:
 

o 
Comments: 

CI)Date Reported:5/14!09
 
TCLP Metals
 o-

CI) 

U 

~• 
~
 

FORM I - IN ILM04.1 

00 



• U.S. EPA - CLP 

1 EPA S.n.MPLE NO 
INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

TP-3 
Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. 

Lab Code~ 10478 Case No. SAS No. : SDG No.: PCCSW010 

Matrix (soil/water) : WATER Lab Sample 10: 0905125-001 

Level (low/med) : LOW Date Received: 4/28/2009 

%" Solids: 0.0 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): UG/L 

CAS No. Analyte Concentration C Q M 

7440-38-2 IArsenic 2.8 U P 
7440-39-3 Barium 713 B P 
7440-43-9 Cadmium 3.2 B P 
7440-47-3 Chromium 0.89 B P 
7439-92-1 Lead 83.9 B P 
7439-97-6 ~ercury 0.10 U CV 
7782-49-2 Selenium 2.7 U P 
7440-22-4 Silver 1.8 B P 

• Color Before: COLORLESS Clarity Before: CLEAR Texture: 

Color After: COLORLESS Clarity After: CLEAR Artifacts: 

Comments:
 
Date Reported,5/14/09
 
TCLP Metals
 

• 
FORM I - IN ILM04.1 



U.S. EPA - CLP 

1 EPA SAMPLE NO 
INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

TP-4 
Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. SAS No. : SDG No.: PCCSWO 1 0 

Matrix (soil/water): WATER Lab Sample ID: 0905125-002 

Level (low/med): LOW Date Received: 4/28/2009 

% Solids: 0.0 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): UG/L 

CAS No. Analyte Concentration C Q M 

7440-38-2 Arsenic 2.8 U P 
7440-39-3 Barium 775 B P 
7440-43-9 Cadmium 2.6 B P 
7440-47-3 Chromium 0.44 U P 
7439-92-1 Lead 254 B P 
7439-97-6 Mercurv 0.10 U CV 
7782-49-2 Selenium 2.7 U P 
7440-22-4 Silver 2.2 B P 

• Color Before: COLORLESS Clarity Before: CLEAR Texture: 

Color After: COLORLESS Clarity After: CLEAR Artifacts: 

Comments:
 
Date Reported:5!14!09
 
TCLP Metals
 

• 
FORM I - IN ILM04.1 



0-,".

U.S. EPA - CLP•
1 EPA SAMPLE NO 

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 
TP-5 

Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. SAS No. : SOG No.: PCCSW010 

Matrix (soil/water) : WATER Lab Sample 10: 0905125-003 

Level (low/med) : LOW Date Received: 4/28/2009 

% Solids: 0.0 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): UG/L 

CAS No. Analyte Concentration C Q M 

7440-38-2 ~senic 2.8 U P 
7440-39-3 Barium 589 B P 
7440-43-9 Cadmium 2.7 B P 
7440-47-3 Chromium 0.44 U P 
7439-92-1 Lead 84.2 B P 
7439-97-6 Mercury 0.10 U cv 
7782-49-2 Selenium 2.7 U P 
7440-22-4 Silver 1.8 B P 

• Color Before: COLORLESS Clarity Before: CLEAR Texture:
 

Color After: COLORLESS Clarity After: CLEAR Artifacts:
 

('f') 

Comments: 
CI)Oate Reported:5!14/09 oTCLP Metals -
CI) 

U 
U 
p..• 
~
 

FORM I - IN ILM04.1 

00 



• u.s. EPA - CLP 

1 EPA SAMPLE NO 
INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

TP-6 
Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSW010 

Matrix (soil/water) : WATER Lab Sample ID: 0905125-004 

Level (low/med) : LOW Date Received: 4/28/2009
• 

% Solids: 0.0 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): UG/L 

CAS No. Analyte Concentration C Q M 

7440-38-2 Arsenic 2.8 U P 
7440-39-3 Barium 514 B P 
7440-43-9 Cadmium 3.3 B P 
7440-47-3 Chromium 0.44 U P 
7439-92-1 I...ead 111 B P 
7439-97-6 Mercury 0.10 U CV 

7782-49-2 Selenium 2.7 U P 
7440-22-4 Silver 2.1 B P 

• Color Before: COLORLESS Clarity Before: CLEAR Texture: 

Color After: COLORLESS Clarity After: CLEAR Artifacts: 

Comments:
 
Date Reported:S/14/09
 
TCLP Metals
 

• FORM I - IN ILM04.1 



• U.S. EPA - CLP 

1 EPA SAMPLE NO 
INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

TP-7 
Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSW010 

Matrix (soil/water) : WATER Lab Sample ID: 0905125-005 

Level (low/med) : LOW Date Received: 4/28/2009 

% Solids: 0.0 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): UG/L 

CAS No. Analyte Concentration C Q M 

7440-38-2 ~senic 2.8 U P 
7440-39-3 Barium 517 B P 
7440-43-9 Cadmium 1.1 B P 
7440-47-3 Chromium 0.44 U P 
7439-92-1 Lead 22.1 B P 
7439-97-6 Mercury 0.10 U CV 
7782-49-2 Selenium 2.7 U P 
7440-22-4 Silver 2.3 B P 

• Color Before: COLORLESS Clarity Before: CLEAR Texture:
 

Color After: COLORLESS Clarity After: CLEAR Artifacts:
 

V) 
00

Comments: en 
Date Reported:5/14/09 o
TCLP Metals .-I 

en 
U 
U 
Pot• 
~
 

FORM I - IN ILM04.1 



• U.S. EPA - CLP 

1 EPA SAMPLE NO 
INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

TP-8 ~ 
Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSWO 1 0 

Matrix (soil/water) : WATER Lab Sample ID: 0905184-001 

Level (low/med) : LOW Date Received: 4/29/2009 

% Solids: 0.0 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): UG/L 

CAS No. Analyte Concentration C Q M 

7440-38-2 Arsenic 2.8 U P 
7440-39-3 Barium 591 B P 
7440-43-9 Cadmium 0.41 B P 
7440-47-3 Chromium 0.44 U P 
7439-92-1 Lead 40.3 B P 
7439-97-6 Mercury 0.10 U CV 

7782-49-2 Selenium 2.7 U P 
7440-22-4 Silver 2.1 B P 

• Color Before: COLORLESS Clari ty Before: CLEAR Texture:
 

Color After: COLORLESS Clari ty After: CLEAR Artifacts:
 

\0 
00Comments: CI)

Date Reported 5/11/2009 oTCLP Metals .-I 

CI) 

U 

~• 
~
 

FORM I - IN ILM04.1 



•
 

4.5 WET CHEMISTRY 

• 

• 



• 5758road1-b'loN Road, MeNie NY 11747 LABORATORY RESULTS (631)694-:D40 .FAX: (631)420-8436 NYSOOH 10#10478 

Sample Information... 
Clarkstown Landfill Lab No. : 0905085-001 Type: Soil 

Origin:
Attn To Original
 

Client 10. : TP-1
 

Collected :4/27/200910:49:00 AM 

Received : 4/27/2009 3:03:00 PM 

Collected By H2MPC 

Copies To :Original 

CC 

Parameter(s) Results Qualifier D.F. Units Method Number Analyzed 

Reactive Cyanide 

Ignitability 

Corrosivity PH 

Reactive Sulfide 

< 100 

>60 

6.2 

< 100 

mglKg 
·C 
pH Units 

mg/Kg 

SW7.3.3.2 

SW1010 

SW9045 

SW7.3.4.2 

05/04/2009 6:02 PM 

04/3012009 9:50 AM 

04/2912009 9:00 AM 

05/01/20093:32 PM 

• 

00 
00 
CI) 

o ..... 
~ 
CI)• Qualifiers: E - Value abo....e quantJlalron range 
Uo -Resulls lor Dl!ulion U p...D.F. = Dilution Factor 

Laboratory Manager 
Date Reported: 5/22/2009 

Page 1 of 2 



• 575Broadttbv Road, MeNie NY 11747 LABORATORY RESULTS (631 )694-:»10. FAX: (631)420-8436 NYSOOH 10# 10478 

Sampte Information... 
Clarkstown Landfill Lab No. : 0905085-002 Type: Soil 

Origin:
Attn To Original
 

Client 10. : TP·2
 

Collected : 4/27/200912:45:00 PM 

Received : 4/27/2009 3:03:00 PM 

Collected By H2MPC 

Copies To :Original 

CC 

Parameter(s) Results Qualifier O.F. Units Method Number Analvzed 

Reactive Cyanide 

Ignitabilily 

< 100 

>60 

mg/Kg 
DC 

SW7.3.3.2 

SW1010 

05/04/2009 6:03 PM 

04/30/2009 9:54 AM 

Corrosivity PH 6.7 pH Units SW9045 04/29/2009 9:02 AM 

Reactive Sulfide < 100 mg/Kg SW7.3.4.2 05/01/20093:34 PM 

• 

0\ 

en 
o ...... 

~ 
en• Qualifiers E • Value above QiJantll3Ilon range 

Uo . Resulls fef Dllullon U 
OF " Dilution FaClor ~ 

Laboratory Manager 
Date Reported. 5/22/2009 

Page 2 of 2 

00 



575 Broad I-k:lb.v Road. MeMe NY 11747• LABORATORY RE5ULT5(631)69Ih'»1O .FAX: (631)42lM436 NYSOOH 10# 10478 

Sample Information... 
Clarkstown Landfill Lab No. : 0905125-001 Type: Soil 

Origin:
Attn To Original
 

Client 10. : TP-J
 

Collected :4/27/20092:42:00 PM 

Received :4/2812009 2:27:00 PM 

Collected By H2MPC 

Copies To :Original 

CC 

Parameter(s) Results Qualifier D.F. Units Method Number AnalYZed 

Reactive Cyanide < 100 mglKg SW7.3.3.2 05/04/2009 6:04 PM 

Ignitability >60 DC SW1010 04/3012009 9:58 AM 

Corrosivity PH 6.5 pH Units SW9045 04/29/2009 9:04 AM 

Reactive Sulfide < 100 mg/Kg SW7.3.4.2 05/0112009 3:36 PM 

• 

E. . Value above quanllla!IOn range• Qualifiers' 

o . Re!.ulls for DilutIon 

D.F. = DilUlion FaCIOI 

Laboratory Manager 
Date Reported: 5/22/2009
 

Page 1 of 5
 



575BroadI-t:bv Road. MtMe NY 11747• LABORATORY RESULTS (631)694-:DlO. FAX:. (631)42(}Ml6 NYSOOH 10# 10478 

Sample Information... 
Clarkstown Landfill Lab No. : 0905125-002 Type: Soil 

Origin:
Altn To Original
 

Client 10. : TP-4
 

Collected :4/2812009 7:56:00 AM 

Received :4/28/2009 2:27:00 PM 

Collected By H2MPC 

Copies To :Original 

CC 

Parameter(s) Results Qualifier D.F. Units Method Number AnalYZed 

Reactive Cyanide < 100 mglKg SW7.3.3.2 05/04/2009 6:05 PM 

Ignitability >60 ·C SW1010 04/30/200910:02 AM 

Corrosivity PH 6.4 pH Units SW9045 04/29/2009 9:06 AM 

Reactive Sulfide < 100 mg/Kg SW7.3.4.2 05/01/20093:38 PM 

• 

• Qualifiers: E . Value above quanhlalJOtl range 

o ' Re~ulls fer Ollulion 

D.F. =Dilution Faclor 

Laboratory Manager 
Date Reported: 5/22/2009 

Page 2 of 5 



515BroadI-t*>N Road. MElvIe NY 11747• LABORATORY RESULTS (631)694-3:140. FAX: (631 )4~ NYSOOH 10 # 10478 

Sample Information... 
Clarkstown Landfill Lab No. : 0905125-003 Type: Soil 

Origin:
Attn To Original
 

Client 10. : TP-5
 

Collected :4/28/20099:10:00 AM 

Received :4/28/2009 2:27:00 PM 

Collected By H2MPC 

Copies To :Original 

CC 

Parameter(s) Results Qualifier D.F. Units Method Number AnalV2:ed 

Reactive Cyanide < 100 mg/Kg SW7.3.3.2 05/04/2009 6:07 PM 

Ignitabilily >60 ·C SW1010 04/30/2009 10:06 AM 

Corrosivily PH 7.1 pH Units SW9045 04/29/20099:10 AM 

Reactive Sulfide < 100 mg/Kg SW7.3.4.2 05/01/20093:42 PM 

• 

• Qualifiers: E . Value above QUaOfITahon range 

O.F. = Dilulion FaClor 

Laboratory Manager 
Date Reported: 5/22/2009 

Page 3 of 5 



• 575 Broad I'thY Road. MEMe r.tr' 11747 LABORATORY RESULTS (631)694-3J40. FAX: (631)42(}.8G) r.tr'SOOH 10#10478 

Sample Information.•. 
Clarkstown landfill lab No. : 0905125-004 Type: Soil 

Origin:
Attn To Original 

Client 10. : TP-6 

Collecled :4/28/200910:41:00 AM 

Received :4/28/2009 2:27:00 PM 

Collecled By H2MPC 

Copies To :Original 

CC 

Parameler(s) Resulls Qualifier O.F. Unils Method Number Analyzed 

Reaclive Cyanide < 100 mg/Kg SW7.3.3.2 05/04/2009 6:08 PM 

19nilabilily >60 ·C SW1010 04/30/2009 10:10 AM 

Corrosivily PH 7.0 pH UnilS SW9045 04/29/20099:12 AM 

Reaclive Sulfide < 100 mg/Kg SW7.3.4.2 05/01/2009 3:44 PM 

• 

• Qualifiers: E . Value above quanlitahon range 

o . Results fer O,lullon 

D.F. =Dilution Faclor 

Laboratory Manager 
Dale Reported: 5/22/2009
 

Page 4 015
 



575 ElItB:1 HdbY RoOO, MelvIe NY 11747• LABORATORY RESULTS 
(631)~.FAX:(631)420-8436 NYSOOHID#10478 

Sample Information... 
Clarkstown Landfill Lab No. : 0905125-005 Type: Soil 

Origin:
Attn To Original
 

Client 10. : TP-7
 

Collected :4/28/200912:00:00 PM 

Received :4/28/20092:27:00 PM 

Collected By H2MPC 

Copies To :Original 

CC 

Parameter(s) Results Qualifier D.F. Units Method Number Analyzed 

Reactive Cyanide < 100 mg/Kg SW7.3.3.2 05/04/2009 6:09 PM
 

Ignitability >60 ·C SW1010 04/30/200910:14 AM
 

Corrosivity PH 7.3 pH Units SW9045 04/29/2009 9:14 AM
 

Reactive Sulfide < 100 mg/Kg SW7.3.4.2 05/01/20093:46 PM
 

• 

~ 
(I) 

o 

(I)Qualifiers: E - Value above quanlilation r-ange 

U o . Results for a-Jul,on tru- 'ld.~ U 
D. F. = Dilution Factor ~• 

~
 

Laboratory Manager 
Date Reported: 5/22/2009 

Page 5 of 5 

.-4 



ti2M lA.I3S~ I~C.

• 575 Broad ItioN RoOO, MIMe NY 11747 LABORATORY RESULTS(631)694-3l4O.FAX:(631)421:k'14:li NYSOOH 10 # 10478 

Sample Information... 
Clarkstown Landfill Lab No. : 0905184-001 Type: Soil 

Origin:
Attn To Original
 

Client 10. : TP-8
 

Collected : 4/28/2009 2:08:00 PM 

Received : 4/29/2009 10:35:00 AM 

Collected By H2MPC 

Copies To :Original 

CC 

Parameter{s) Results Qualifier O.F. Units Method Number AnalYZed 

Reactive Cyanide < 100 mg/Kg SW7.3.3.2 05/04/20096:10 PM 

Ignitability >60 DC SW1010 04/30/200910:22 AM 

Corrosivity PH 6.6 pH Units SW9045 04/30/2009 9:00 AM 

Reactive Sulfide < 100 mg/Kg SW7.3.4.2 05/01/20093:48 PM 

• 

• Qualifiers: E . Value above quanlilal,QO ra.nge 

o . Resulls for Dilution 

D.F. = Dilution Faclor 

Laboratory Manager 
Date Reported: 5/2212009
 

Page 1 of 1
 



•
 

5. SURROGATE SPIKE ANALYSIS RESULTS 
5.1 TCLP VOLATILES 
5.2 TCLP SEMIVOLATILES 
5.3 TCLP PESTICIDES 

• 

•
 



2A 

WATER VOLATILE SYSTEM MONITORING COMPOUND RECOVERY.ab Name: H2M LABS, INC.	 Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. : PCCSW SAS No. :	 SDG No.: PCCSW010 

r~"-'-------'~-'~-'~'------'._._-_.._-.....--~----------.-- .._-_._-...,._._...--_._,._.~--: 

\ EPA i SMC1 i SMC2 ! SMC3 i OTHER : TOT , 
iL SAMPLE NO. ! DCA # ..l..__.i BFB # i TOL # ! __.Ji OUT _: ~	 ~ ~ .._._~~_L.	 ._.J 

01~'LK~04 0.~=~__=.=~~= =~·~!~-~-=r~:=-8~~~=.._r~-~·-8-8-==- ..~-=~=~-==--I=-=~=~_~~- ... j
02:LFB050409 89: 83 i 85	 ; 0 : 
03 /VTCLPBLANK4 /29-" ··-···-8-9-·----;---86-·· 'T' ..".87-·····_· ;--·_····0-······ ", 

r=::-~---_..__._--_.__ .-.-_..-..---.----.-~.,_.-.- ..--_.--..--..--...-r__--.--.~ ..---..-.- _.__.._-_._-_.__.._.--~_._--------_.-.--_._. __ ._, 
04:TP-1 91 ! 86 i 88 0 I 

o5 i!!:'~-._- _ - -.- _ .:'.:..._.. _..4_._.~_~ __.! 8
8
-'- ------ -~ ---.~-....i 

06!TP-3 92 I 86 I 87 i 0 ! 

07~-= 4 =~~:.=.::===== ~:~~~~-==·=I.=~~=.-::·:::l.:===8~2:=· ==·=====~I=.::==-I~.=··-"; 
08\TP-4MS 86 I 84 I 87 i 0 

09JTP-4MSD 85, 84 i 87 0 

10~.=~~ ::=:= ·=:==8S==r:._. 8~_-:.:==t=~il--==:	 0 
11!TP-6 76 I 86 i 88	 0 
12!Tp-:--i'-"'-- -....'- .. -'--'- .' .. _- -'94"-' -.-. t·-···-il-6--"-'+-"'-87"	 0 

13ITP- 8 ..!~------l._~___ 87	 0 

•
 

QC Limit 

SMC 1 DCA 1.2-dich1oroethane-d4 (53-183)
 

SMC2 BFB 4-Bromofluorobenzene (52-124)
 

SMC 3 TOL Toluene-d8 (60-135)
 

# Column to be used to flag recovery values 

* Values outside of contract required QC limits 

page	 1 of 1 
FORM II VOA-l OLM04.2 

•
 



2C 
WATER SEMIVOLATILE SURROGATE RECOVERY 

eLabName: 

Lab Code: 

H2M LABS. INC. 

10478 Case No.: PCCSW 

Contract: 

SAS No.: SOG No.: PCCSW010 

• 

QC LIMITS 

S 1 2FP = 2-Fluorophenol (21-110)
 
52 NBZ = Nitrobenzene-d5 (35-114)
 
S3 PO~ = Phenol-d5 (10-110)
 
54 TBP = 2,4,6-Tribromophenol (10-123)
 
S5 FBP = 2-FluorobiphenyJ (43-116)
 
S6 TPH = 4-Terphenyl-d14 (33-141)
 
S7 2CP = 2-Chlorophenol-d4 (33-110) (advisory)
 
S8 DCB = 1.2-0Ichlorobenzene-d4 (16-110) (advisory)
 

# Column to be used to flag recovery values 

• Values outside of contract required QC limits 
o Surrogate diluted out 

• page 1 of 1 FORM II 5V-1 OLM04.2 



• 2E 
WATER PESTICIDE SURROGATE RECOVERY 

Lab Name: 82M LABS, INC. Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: PCCSW SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSW010 

GC Column (1) : ~ 10:.32 (mm) GC Column (2) :~ ID: .32 (mm) 

EPA 
SAMPLE NO. 

MB-31148 

LFB-31148 

trP-l 
TP-Z 

TP-3 

TP-4 

rrP-4MS 

l"P-4MSD 

TP-5 

TP-6 

TP-7 

TP-8 

TCX 1 
%REC f# 

01 76 
02 87 
03 78 
04 70 
05 76 
06 90 
07 92 
08 81 
09 82 
10 86 
11 84 
12 75 

TCX 2 
%REC f# 

DCB 1 
%REC f# 

DCB 2 
%REC # 

Other 
(1) 

Other 
(2) 

TOT 
OUT 

81 83 87 0 

91 99 102 0 
83 92 94 0 

72 87 87 0 
80 88 87 0 
96 101 114 0 

110 99 113 0 

93 90 103 0 
87 96 112 0 

118 98 105 0 

92 97 99 0 

89 96 97 0 

• 
ac Limits 

TCX = Tetrach1oro-m-xy1ene (30-150) 

DeB - Decach1orobipheny1 (30-150) 

# Column to be used to flag recovery values 

* Values outside of QC limits 

D Surrogate diluted out 

Page 1 of 1 FORM II PEST-1 OLM04.2 

•
 



•
 

6. MATRIX SPIKE I MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE SUMMARY 
6.1 TCLP VOLATILES 
6.2 TCLP SEMIVOLATILES 
6.3 TCLP PESTICIDES 

• 

•
 



SYSTEM MONITORING SPIKE/DUPLICATE RECOVERY 

Lab Name: 112M LABS, INC. contract:• 
3 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: PCCSW S.l\S No. : SDC No.: PCCSVl010 

Matrix Spike .. Sample No.: TP-4 Level: (low/medl LOW 

SPIKE SAMPLE MS MS QC 

ADDED CONCENTRATION CONCENTRATION % LIMITS 

COMPOUND (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) 

: Vinyl chloride 0.05 0 0.046 
..".­

'1:1:Dichlor~ethene 0.05 0 0.051 

. 2-Butanone 0.05 0 0059 

. Chloroform 0.05 0 0.052 
._.. 

; 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.05 0 0.05 

;'C~rbon'tet~achl~~ide 0.05 0 0.045 
..... " .. . ..• ­i·· 

Benzene 0.05 0 0.048 
.".. 

Trichloroethene 0.05 0 0.048 .__... -"-,--".._.. 
Tetrachloroethene 0.05 0 0.046I 

_¥".-"! ." .-. ""'"["
0.05 0 0.0461_~~.I,~~~.~~~.ze,~~, _.. i .. 

SPIKE MSD MSD 

I ADDED ; CONCENTRATION i % % 

REC#
 

91
 

101
 

117
 

103
 
'.~".' 

99
.. 

90 -- ._.,_... 

REC 

14-152 

58-112 

14-166 

75-119 

52-133 
-,-..._,.... 

64·126 

96 50-127 

97 , 57-115 

93 59-133 
....•..-.,_ .._- ----_._--_.. 

92 72-124 

I QC LIMITS 

i COMPOUND (mg/L): (mgfL) 'REC #~P,~_~.L"~':'.~~i REC.

• [~~JT~~{;~;o,,- 0.05 ''''1='~,-:§,04C- j 86 'T--s"-j '"20" "'14~52'-~' 
i 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.05 '--i" 0.051 '103' 1r-ZO' . "'--58:112 
i2.B~i~no;:;e . 0.05 ., ,---'-'O,056-! 112 4. _I_-,~2_~,;·1"4:166'-
~Chlo-rofO;:n;"'--' ,. , 0.05 "j "O'~05-2 L. _~~.__ ... 1,_. .t.--3.0 J -T~~~i 
11--:-i-:61chtoroethane .. -ii~o5--r .'---6',.048 '. J----~~-Jl:. 3 ,20: 52-133 J 
I"Ca~bon-tetra~hloride' '-;---'0.05--'-· 0.043 i 86 . '--4'·----'t·W-r·--S4:126 .... 

~~~:~. --- _·t~!:=r=-1!=~r=rl=rl·:~..+~::;~ ~j 
f~lorobenzene--=_~-_ ~~~ -_~t~~~~~. . ,0 04~, . ~-~j ..~~·?:1~ ..'I~ __,~ __ ~t_3.~:~1~~r124:~].1 

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk 

* Values outside of QC limits 

RPD: o out of 10 outside limits 

spike Recovery: o out of 20 outside limits 

COMMENTS: 

• FORM III SW1311/8260 



• 
3A 

SYSTEM MONITORING SPIKE RECOVERY 

Lab Name: H2r" LABS. INC. Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: pces\-! SAS No.; SDG No. : PCCSvl010 

Sample 10 LFB050409 Level: (low/med) LOW 

Column 10 28-624 Column Diam .18 

Inst. 10 HP5971 Init. Calib. Oate(s) : 04i26!09__ ~: 05 

A~alysis Date: 95/04/09 11:49 04 /26/0~_Y_:50 

SPIKE SAMPLE SPIKE SPIKE ac. 
ADDED CONCE NTRATION . CONCENTRATION % LIMITS 

COMPOUND (mg/Lj (mg/L) (mg/L) REC# REC. 

Yinyl chlo.r.id.e . 0.05 0 0.038 75 14-152 
:1, I·Dichloroelhene 0.05 0 "t 0.041 81 58-112 
i2-B~ia~~ne-"- . I 0.05 0 .! 0.052 105 14-'166 
!chi~roform 0.05 0 

, 
0.048 95 75·119!ii :2=Dichloroelhane 0.05 0 0.05 100 52·133I

ica~bon teirachloride' 0.05 0 0.042 85 64-126 .__ .I1----···· _._.... 
iBenzene 

lTiichl·oroel~~.~e .'. 
lTelrac~~o!_o~!~~-"-e. 
\Chlorobenzene 
1 _ ..•_.__ • __ ._.__• •..• __• 

• 

_.._-._ ... 
0.05 t 0 0.046 92 50-127j 1 
0.05 0 ] 0.044 88 57-115J ... _._._--_.".- .. _._. 
0.05 i 0 0.04 80 59·133I'

o. ,_••• _ _....t­
0.05 0 0.044 88 72-124, L.. 

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk 

* Values outside of 

Spike Recovery; 

QC 

o 

limits 

out of 10 outside limits 

~ 
o-CI) 

o-
• 

COMMENTS; 

FORM III SW1311/8260 

~ 
CI) 

U 

~ 



• 
3C 

WATER SEMIVOLATILE MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY 

Lab Name: Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No": PCCSW SAS No.: SDG No": PCCSWOlO 

Matrix Spike - EPA Sample No. : TP-4 

SPIKE SAMPLE MS MS ac. 
ADDED CONCENTRATION CONCENTRATION % LIMITS 

COMPOUND (mg/q Jm~/L) (~9/.Ll REC# REC. 

Pyridine 005 0 0.02 40 12-81.6 

. 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.05 0 0.03 63 38-116 

: 2-Methylphenol 0.05 0 0.01 29 27-141 

. 3-MethylphenoI/4-Methylphenol 0.1 0 0.01 15 15-141 

Hexachloroethane 0.05 0 0.03 67 39-111 

Nitrobenzene 0.05 0 0.04 82 39-129 

Hexachlorobuladiene 0.05 0 0.03 64 49-115 

2.4,6-Trichlorophenol 0.05 0 0.04 83 37-133 

; 2.4,5-Trichlorophenol 0.05 0 0.02 47 16-148._! 
ii 2.,4-()initrotoluene 0.05 0 0.03 65 46-118 

- ~ 
:.Hexach!()rcbenzene 0.05 0 0.04 80 55-127 

: Pentachlorophenol 0.05 0 0.005 9" 13-123 

• 
SPIKE MSD MSD 

ADDED ! CONCENTRATION i % % ac LIMITS 

i C()~~9LJ.~D • .J~~[~ .,c"JT~!.~. ~~~__#~.RPD #.~~P,~~C.:iPyridine 0.05 I 0.0203 L 41 i 2 30 . ;_!~-81.:!l .. ; 

~,i~Qi~~ior.ob~nzer:'e,,4.. _Q.Q?. _,.... 0.0284 L 57 ;. 10 _, _.~O._._.. ~~_1.!~_ .. 
L~~.~~!~lp".e!1()I__._ .. ~._.Q:Q!) •......._Q.:Q3 ! 60 1 70' ; 30 27-141 
1_~-~~~~~~~nol/4'rv1et~Yleh_e~ol .. j _9~~'-"f' _.. .9-,Q."--5_~ . r-~~-=~L::~-02;:---T"1.o-T'··15-'141·--
ff:l~xa~~,?r()~!"ane. . . ._. i 9~9.!) ... _J_...o.o.~~...J.... !)~ __ .. +. ~~._ __ ;3.Q....~~:2) 1.1.­

: Nitrobenzene I 0.05 . 0.0331 i 66 i 22 . 30 39-129 

rH~~C=hl~~;l>~tadiene -: 0.05 .~_. __O~i?i9i: .'-I.:'.§'Q--.-.I·~~~.:.~ .~i~T' '~9~1.15 . 

j2,4,6:Trichl()roph~nol 0.05 . __ ., __. .9.:9.3]._ 74! 11 '30 37-133 

,i.2-,-~,5:lri~.o!(Jphe':l01 . ' '''... _Q:Q~ .....__ .. __._~o.~?~.. '. I.:-=ii:=-:'--.j·7: ---T '30'~'16':148--
[2.!4~[)initro!oluene._.D..:Q?_ __. _ . Q,~_~.....' 66 /'-'2---;--30' ··t·46:118·----' 
'H hi b . 005 00364 T- 73 -- I,: -.·-9·.---·~30 .. -r__ 55.~i27 
Ip:~i:~h~~~O::::~e !- 0:05"-- '-~0258- \~ 52 1'--141;;'---'3'0 i- ,'3.123 

# column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk 

* Values outside of QC limits 

RPD: __..i.._.out of _~outside limits 

Spike Recovery: l__out of _._~_outside limits 

COMMENTS: 

• OLM04.2FORM III SV-l 



• 
31'. 

SYSTEM MONITORING SPIKE RECOVERY 

Lab Name: H2M IJ>..BS, INC. Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: PCCS\1 SAS No. : SDC No. : PCCSl'J010 

Sample 10 LFB-31127 Level: (low/med) LOW 

Column 10 R- 5SILr>lS Column Diam .25 

Inst. 10 HP5972 Init.. Calib. Date(s): 04/28/09 12:26 

Analysis Date: 05/01/09 14:17 04/28/09 15:01 

SPIKE SAMPLE SPIKE SPIKE 

ADDED CONCENTRATION CONCENTRATION t 

COMPOUND (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) REC # 
....,. .,. -r"'···­

Pyridine 00204 . . . -- 0.05l 00 .\~ I ; r ;~'1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.05 0.0252 

:2-Melhylphenol '1 0.05 ""1 0 I 0.028 I 56 
'j-MethylphenoI/4-Methylphenol I 0.1! 0 i 0.0406 

He~chloroelhane . I 0.05 j' 0 'j 0.0252 .\ ;~ 
.Nitrobenzene 0.035 70 . •.. -", . ~ 

,Hexachlorobutadiene l ~:~~ "11-- ~ 0.0244 49I 70 

;2,~:~.Tri~h.IO"-oPhenoi .' '1 0.05 'I' 0 I 0.0362 

i2.4 .6-Trichlorophenol .j 0.05 0 I 0.0351 

72I i- ... 
i2.4-Dinitrotoluene 0.035 70 

iHexachloroben~ene 0.0343 69 

!Peniac-hlorophenoi 0.027 54J j::_ t~~J I
I 

• 
I _ 

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk 

* Values outside of QC limits 

Spike Recovery: o out of 12 outside limits 

COMMENTS: 

ac. 
LIMITS
 

REC.
 

12-81.6 

38-116 

27-141 

15-141 

39-111 

39-129 

49-115 

37-133 

16-148 

46-118 

55-127 

13-123 

• FORM III APSB 1311 



------

• 3E 
WATER PESTICIDE MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY 

Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC . Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. : PCCSW SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSWOI0 

Matrix Spike - EPA Sample No.: TP-4

COMPOUND 

SPIKE 
ADDED 
(mg/L) 

SAMPLE 
CONCENTRATION 

(mglL) 

MS 
CONCENTRATION 

(mg/L) 

MS 

% 

REC# 

QC. 
LIMITS 
REC. 

gamma-SHC 0.001 0 0.00092 92 58-124 

Heptachlor 0.001 0 0.0011 109 61-110 

Heptachlor epoxide 0.001 0 0.00097 97 52-131 

Endrin 0.001 0 0.001 101 57-147 

Methoxychlor 0.01 0 0.01 100 51-124 

alpha-Chlordane 0.001 0 0.001 100 49-134 

gamma-Chlordane 0.001 0 0.0011 109 61-110 

SPIKE MSD MSD 
ADDED QC LIMITS%CONCENTRATION % 
(mglL) REC.RPDRPD#(mgIL)COMPOUND REC' 

61-110 

• 
gamma-SHC 0.001 0.00097 97 5 20 58-124

119" 9 200.001 0.0012Heptachlor 
52-131201000.001 3Heptachlor epoxide 0.001 
57-1475 200.001Endrin 0.00096 96 
51-124200.011 108 8Methoxychlor 0.01 
49-134110 10 200.001 0.0011alpha-Chlordane 
61-1100.001 119' 9 20gamma-Chlordane 0.0012 

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk 

* Values outside of QC limits
 

RPD: 0 out of 7
 

Spike Recovery: __2__out of 14 outside limits 

COMMENTS: 

• FORM III PEST-l OLH04.2 



---

• 3A 
SYSTEM MONITORING SPIKE RECOVERY 

Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: PCCSW SAS No. : SDG No. : PCCSW010 

Sample ID LFB-31148 Level: (low/med) LOW 

Column ID CLP Column Diam .32 

Inst. ID HP6890-2 

Analysis Date: 05/07/09 17'56 

COMPOUND 

SPIKE 
ADDED 
(mgJL) 

SAMPLE 
CONCENTRATION 

(mglL) 

SPIKE 
CONCENTRAnON 

(mgJL) 

SPIKE 
% 

REC# 

ac. 
LIMITS 
REC. 

gamma-BHC 0.001 0 0.00095 95 58-124 

Heptachlor 0.001 0 0.001 104 61-110 

Heptachlor epoxide 0.001 a 0.00099 99 52-131 

Endrin 0.001 0 0.001 101 57-147 

Methoxychlor 0.01 a 0.01 105 51-124 

alphs-Chlordane 0.001 0 0.001 104 49-134 

gamma-Chlordane 0.001 0 0.0011 105 32-144 

•
 

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk 

* Values outside of QC limits 

Spike Recovery: o out of 7 outside limits 

COMMENTS: 

FORM III SW1311/80B1• 



•
 

7. DUPLICATE SUMMARY RESULTS 
7.1 TCLP METALS 
7.2 WET CHEMISTRY 

• 

l'­o

--en 

en 
U 

~• 
o

~ 



• U.S. EPA - CLP 

6 EPA SAMPLE NO 
DUPLICATES 

TP-4 
Lab Name: H2M LABS I INC. Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSW010 

Matrix (soil/water): WATER Level (low/med): LOW 

% Solids for Sample: 0.0 % Solids for Duplicate: 0.0 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): UG/L 

Control 
QAnalyte Limit Sample (S) C Duplicate (D) C RPD M 

Arsenic 2.8099 P2.8099 U U 
774.8700 767.7800 B 0.9 PBarium 0000.000 B 

PCadmium 100.0000 2.5500 2.6800 5.0B B 
Chromium 0.4357 0.4357 PUU 

P251. 0000 B 1.2Lead 1000.0000 254.0000 B 
CV0.1000Mercury 0.1000 UU 
PSelenium 2.6720 U 2.6720 U 

2.3314 B 4.4 PSilver 1000.0000 2.2304 B

• 

00 o 
.-I 

en 
o 

• 
.-I 

o 
~ en 

FORM VI - IN ILM04.1 U 
U 
~ 



• • •:iii',

Date: 20-May-09H2M LABS, INC. 
==================================-=.=_.=-===",--'--------------.~~::::::=:--"'-,--,=-------.---------_-::.-==:..-==--,---._---

QC SUMMARY REPORT 
snG: PCCSWOIO 

.-SJlJ.!!.lli~_lIt-_ ..__._,=--_<:lient Sa.!!ll!.le 10: 

@~9_~~s.:~02~duP==l!~-4DUP-=~~.~~==.·-

MB--"100770 ~MB-R100770 .__"'.. 
LCS-Rl00770 LCS·R100770 
090S12s-002CDUP 0-90S12S-002CDUP. 

~.!Y~~ 

J~orrOSivity PH 

Ignitability 
Ignitability 
I.~nltabili~ .. _._ - .. 

Spike Sample Recovery RPDRef %RPD 
.__~~~ __~.nils Amount Result %REC._ Limi~__val~_.. _~~.~~~._.u._c~._.. 

- ~ 6.4 _I PH_unl1sI... _.._.L._-~=L===I-· !..._.l=~E~_=_ ..~~_~]:~O: : 
~ >60 ,I DEG c ~ "c---,~--t!-_...... :, ..,._.-~.---i 

29.3 : DEG c 29 0 101 99 118 i : i 

E.o---i-OEGC 'j --- ­ __• ==­ _0--:-_=r~-016lJ 

.. .." 

~Q.S125-()02OOUP-~~JiP~DUP 

MB-QS0109 ' MB·OS0109 
090512S-:0020dup, TP-4DUP 

IReactive Cyanide 

--­ Reactive Sulfide 
Reactive Sulfide 

:=J < 100 

==::3 < 100 
< 100 

I mglkg I 

Imglkg E 
mgikg _ 

~=J_ ..L-' < 10q~T i 201 

I I -r=r=---T--'l-l 
:__~._CrJ~1~]=::~---i"~j 

PCCSW010 S109 

I 



•
 

8. SPIKE SAMPLE RESULTS 
8.1 TCLP METALS 
8.2 WET CHEMISTRY 

• 

•
 



• u.s. EPA - CLP 

SA EPA SAMPLE NO 
SPIKE SAMPLE RECOVERY 

TP-4S 
Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. SAS No.: SDG No. :PCCSW010 

Matrix (soil/water): WATER Level (low/med) : LOW 

% Solids for Sample: 0.0 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): UG/L 

Control
 
Limit
 Spiked sample Sample Spike
 

Analyte
 QResult (SSR) C%R Result (SR) C Added (SA) %R M 

Arsenic 75-125 104.01040.0000 2.8099 U 1000.00 P 
Barium 75-125 1688.9900 774.8700 1000.00 91.4 PB B 

1000.00 95.9 P75-125 961.8800 2.5500 BCadmium 
95.0 PChromium 75-125 949~8800 0.4357 U 1000.00B 

P 
Mercurv 

87.6254.0000 1000.00Lead 75-125 1130.0000 B 
CV 

Selenium 
93.11. 0075-125 0.9310 0.1000 U 
97.21000.00 P 

Silver 
75-125 972.0000 2.6720 U 

80.1 P2.2304 1000.0075-125 803.4818 8B• 

Comments: 

• FORM V (Part I) - IN ILM04.1 



• • • 
Date: 20-May-09H2M LABS, INC. 

QC SUMMARY REPORT 
SDG: PCCSWOIO 

Spike Sample Recovery RPDRef %RPD 
Result Units Amount Result %REC Limits Value %RPD UCL~!!!l!!e 10: Client Sample JD: Analyte 

@90S12S-<l02DdUP ~-4DUP --===-=~Sivity PH , _ @ IpH_units c=r==L-~=-J -T6~4=--=-I.~?LT~~J 

MB-R..!O~7~0_____ MB-R100nO _. Ignitability 
LCS-R100770 LCS-R100770 Ignitability 

- ~29.3 ---------- I>60 

DEGC 

OEGC 29 0 101 
DEGC 

~ 99 118 ~:---=~=- =~---r~ 
0905125-<l02CDUP 0905125.002C~~ !gnitability M~ 

.-..-
~ 

l~
i: 

..~i
@90512f-<l02DDUP ,jTP-4DUP ~-Jeactive Cyanide I < 100 I mgl1<g I I C __l_IJ_~_o_J __-..:riq] 

MB-OS0109 ~~.-05~_ 'Reactive Sulfide -~---- -- - '-Fr=c-~~r 'T::J 
0905125-<l~DdUp. W-4DUP Reactive Sulfide _=r=r~..!-~~",J ~~~ 

---,_._-----, 

PCCSW010 Sl12 



•
 

9. BLANK SUMMARY DATA AND RESULTS 
9.1 TCLP VOLATILES 
9.2 TCLP SEMIVOLATILES 
9.3 TCLP PESTICIDES 
9.4 TCLP METALS 
9.5 WET CHEMISTRY 

• 

rr'l--CI'.l 

CI'.l 
U 
U 
0..• 
-o
~ 



4A EPA SAMPLE NO. 

VOLATILE METHOD BLANK SUMMARY 
VBLK050409 

Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: PCCSW SAS No. : _ SDG No.: PCCSWOI0 

Lab File ID: A\A64695.D Lab Sample ID: VBLK050409 

Date Analyzed: 05/04/09 Time Analyzed: 

GC Column: ZB-624 ID: .18 (mm) Heated Purge: (YIN) N 

Instrument ID: HP5971 

THIS METHOD BLANK APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES, MS, AND MSD: 

r--·-~·--·-~--···----""""""-----~-···-"-~_·_-----·-<-~···-·--·----·---··--·--·------~---·-~--·--t 

i EPA i LAB ! LAB ! TIME i 

[_~MPLE~~~J__ ..~PLE ID __L_ FI~~--.!~_._L.ANALYZEE.J 

~;~~~;:~~:::~·-:rCL~:~~~129·-t=··~~~~%::~~=-~~-=~-=--=:i 
03 TP·' 090508S-Q01A A\A64704.D 17:27 I 

04: Tp·2 0905085-002A A\A6470S.D 17:S6 J 

OS TP·3 O9OS125-Q01A A\A64706.D 18:2S I 

• 

-------. .-r--.----------.-.. ~ 

06 TP-4 090S125-Q02A A\A64707.D 18:54! 
07 TP-4MS 0905125-Q02AMS A\A64708.D 19:23 i 
081 TP-4MSD 090S125-002AMSD A\A64709.D 19:52; 

09l._...._!!,::..5...... 090512S-003A ._ A\A64710.D.__._20:21 .. J 
101 TP-6 O9OS12S-Q04A A\A64711.D 20:S0 i 
11; Tp·7 090S125-00SA A\A64712.D 21:20 i 
12L ~~ Q..90S~64-001A.._. ~~~7!~E_.. 21:4!l : 

•
COMMENTS: 

' "'~ . page .! of 1 

FORM IV VOA OLM04.2 



Form 1	 CLIENT SAMPLE NO. 

e	
, 
! VBLK050409 

Lab Name: Contract:"2M LABS, INC. 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: PCCSW SAS No.: SOG No.: PCCSW010 

Matrix: (soil/water) Leachate Lab Sample 10: VBLK050409 

Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) ML Lab File 10: A\A64695.0 

Level: (low/mad) LOW Date Received: 

% Moisture: not dec. Date Extracted: 

GC Column: ZB-624 10: .18 (mm) Date Analyzed: 5/4/2009 

Extract Volume: (J.ll) Dilution Factor: 1.00 

Injection Volume: (J.ll) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) mg/L Q 

[-..-.- '·-·---75--=oi=4·'·i··-Vi~~hl;;~--···----_·---·----··'-··---{-- 6-:.01-------..-1. u"1 
'I	 75-35-4 ! 1,1-0ichloroethene ) 0.01 ,u 

78-93-3 ! 2-Butanone ! 0.01 'U Ir'-"'-" ·-'·-··~=-i-3-t·Ch-1~-;;-;i;;-~'''-----·-----'-·-'·-····-·------t-·-··-----O-:Ql-·---·-·J-·· ·u·---1 
i ... 107-06-2 i 1, 2-Dichloroethane ..... 0.01 . U ! 
i'--'- - 56'~:2:3':' 5 '-C;rl,~nt;t~~~hi~;'id;n ..... -.- ..···-··-·_····-T····--·-o:ol·· ·'·r·--U····) 

71-43-2 : Benzene I 0.01 U 

....._...7 9:01:~L'!'richloroe_!~E~._._... __ ._ ....._ _._.. .L•._._.. __.<l.-'-~!... L l:J__._je 127-18-4 ' Tetrachloroethene 0.01 i U . 
108-90-7 ; Ch1orobenzene 0.01 U 

•	 FORM I VOA SW1311/8260 



Form 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO. 
---------~---~.-.-_._--! 

VTCLPBL1INK4/29 

Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. : PCCSW SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSWOIO 

Matrix: (soil/water) Leachate Lab Sample ID: VTCLPBL1INK4/29 

Sample wt/vol: 5 (q/mL) ML Lab File ID: A\A64703.D 

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 

• Lab Name: H2M LABS. INC. 

1e.Ac.h~ 'I/z.&!/o .,% Moisture: not dec. Date Ex~raet:eel: 

fl!'y 
GC Column: ZB-624 ID: .18 (mm) Date Analyzed: 5/4/2009 ~/J'";;;;( 

Extract Volume: (111) Dilution Factor: 1. 00 

Injection Volume: (111)
 

CONCENTRATION UNITS:
 

CAS NO. COMPOUND (uq/L or uq/Kq)
 Q 

• 
71-43-2 i Benzene 0.01 U 

~ ~- 0.!=-~nL~i.chlo~()8thene , ~~~ -------i-- E. _ 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 0.01 U 
108-90-7 i Chlorobenzene 0.01 U 

• FORM r VOA SW1311/8260 



48 EPfl. S.I"l'1PLE NO. 

SEMIVOLATILE METHOD BLANK SUM~~RY 
r'lB-31127 

Lab Name: H2M L.l>..BS, INC. Contract:
 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: PCCSI, SAS No. : SDG No. ; PCCSi-lO 1 0
 

Lab File ID: .l\\C46679.~ Lab Sample ID: MB-31127 

Instrument:. ID: H?5972 Date Excracted: 04/30/09 

r·lacrix: (soil/water) WATER Date .l\.na 1yzed : 05/01/09 

Leve 1 : (low Imed) LOW Time Analyzed: 13: 46 

THIS METHOD Bl.~K APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING Sfl~PLES, MS, ,!l~D MSD: 

EPA LAB LAB DATE 

SAMPLE NO. SAMPLE 10 FILE 10 ANALYZED 

1 LFB-31127 LFB-3'12i'l AIC46680.0 5/1/09...- ! 
2 TP-1 0905085-0018 __A_I_C.4.6._6_8_4_.0_-+ 5_/1_/0_9_ 
3 TP-2 0905085-0028 AIC46685.D 511109I -- - - - - .- -" ­

L~~~~l!r--~j1-E----
9' TP-6 0905125-0048 AIC46691.0 5/1/09 

10i T_~:2 0905125-oo5B _AI_C_4._6_69_2_.D__1--_5_1_1/_0_9__ 
11 i TP-8 0905184-0018 AIC46693.D 5/1/09 

• 

COMMENTS: 

• 
page! of 1 

FORM IV SV OLM04.2 



Form 1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO. 

MB-31127.Lab Name: Contract:112M LABS, INC. 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: PCCSW SAS No.: SDG NO. : PCCSWOI0 

Matrix: (soil/water) Leachate Lab Sample ID: MB-31127 

Sample wt/vol: 500 (g/mL) ML Lab pile ID: A\C46679.D 

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 

% Moisture: not dec. Date Extracted: 4/30/09 

GC Column: R-5SILMS ID: .25 (nun) Date Analyzed: 

Extract Volume: 500 Dilution Pactor: 1. 00 

Injection Volume: 2 (j.l1) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) mg/L Q 

c----__ ~~~ ~ ::~ ~ .i::~~~~ior~==:------~-~-=-------=----F=---~H~-=~~J ---~-~=~ 
I 95- 48 - 7 2-~~~!l:¥.!~he~~!.._. ... __.._._. ----1-__ . .~_:_~l__ U 

12 - 03 - 3 i 3 ::-:~.eth¥lJI!l.!:nol!_~:b!t:E.~y.1.J?!t~~()1. .. i. .0: O~. U 
67-72-1 : Hexachloroethane 0.01 U

:. ~_ .. -.._..---_..•._--...----_.__ ..... ,.. ..--- '",- .. 
98-95-3 ; Nitrobenzene 0.01 U------------_.._---.­

• 
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.01 U 

.""-" ._--_...._._.•.. -_ ..­

88 - 06 -22.__~-,- ~:'!:r_i~!t.~5'~~l'~~!1~1. . O. 01 U 
95-95-4 2.4.5-Trichlorophenol 0.03 U 

~-==-===~-~4':T:-2.4 - Dini trotoluene _. ._.__~- ".__ ___O.~ ~!.. -.. u==~ 
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene 0.01 U 

~~.,--~---------- ~-T- ---..; 

... _... _.... _~7_:~_~.::_5_.~._l?en~ch~orophen?} . . ....l... ~.:..~}____ U 

• FORM I VOA APSB 1311 



4C EPA SAMPLE NO.IMB-31148 

Lab Name: 82M LABS, INC. Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: PCCSW SAS No. : _ SDG No. : PCCSWOI0 

Lab Sample ID: MB-31148 Lab File ID: a00122.raw 

Matrix: (soil/water) W Extraction: (Type) SEPF 

Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N Date Extracted: 05/01/09 

Date Analyzed (1): 05/07/09 Date Analyzed (2): 05/07/09 

Time Analyzed (1): 17:41 Time Analyzed (2): 17:41 

Instrument ID (1): HP6890-2 Instrument ID (2): HP6890-2 

GC Column (1): CLP ID: .32 (mm) GC Column (2): CLP2 ID: .32 (mm) 

THIS METHOD BLANK APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES, MS, AND MSD: 

1 
2 
3 
4 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11• 
6
5 

EPA 
SAMPLE NO. 

LAB 
SAMPlE 10 

DATE 
ANALYZED 1 

DATE 
ANALYZED 2 

LFB-31148 LFB-31148 51712009 51712009 
TP-1 0905085-001 B 51712009 51712009 
TP-2 0905085-0028 51712009 51712009 
TP-3 0905125-001 B 51712009 51712009 
TP-4 0905125-0028 51712009 51712009 

TP-4MS 0905125-002Bms 51712009 51712009 
TP-4MSD 0905125-0028msd 51712009 51712009 

TP-5 0905125-OO3B 51712009 51712009 
TP-6 0905125..()()4B 51712009 51712009 
TP-7 0905125-0058 51712009 51712009 
TP-8 0905184-0018 51712009 51712009 

COMMENTS: 

• page 1 of 1 

FORM rv PEST OLM04.2 



1E EPA SAMPLE NO. 

• 
PESTICIDE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET MB-31148 

Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. : PCCSW SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSW010 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID:MB-31148 

Sample wt/vol:~ (g/mL) ML Lab File 10: a00122.raw 

% Moisture: Decanted: (Y/N) N Date Received: 

Extraction: (Type) SEPF Date Extracted: 05/01/09 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 10000 (uL) Date Analyzed: 05/07/09 

Injection Volume: 0.5 (uL) Dilution Factor: 1.00 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) ~ pH: Sulfur Cleanup: (Y/N) N 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

CAS NO COMPOUND (llg/L or llg/Kg) UG/L Q 

•
 
58-89-9 qamma-BHC 0.00020 U 
76-44-8 Heptachlor 0.00020 U 

1024-57-3 Heptachlor epoxide 0.00020 U 
72-20-8 Endrin 0.00040 U 
72-43-5 Methoxychlor 0.0020 U 

8001-35-2 Toxaphene 0.020 U 
57-74-9 Chlordane 0.0040 U 

5103-71-9 alpha-Chlordane 0.00020 U 
5103-74-2 qamma-Chlordane 0.00020 U 

• FORM I PEST OLM04.2 



• U.S. EPA - CLP 

3 
BLANKS 

Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSW010 

Preparation Blank Matrix (soil/water): WATER 

Preparation Blank Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg): UG/L 

•
 

Initial 

Calib. Continuing Calibration Prepa-
Blank Blank (ug/L) ration 

Analyte (ug/L) C 1 C 2 C 3 C Blank C M 

Arsenic 2.8 U 2.8 U 2.8 U 2.8 U 2.810 U P 
Barium 1.4 U 1.4 U 1.4 U 1.4 U 1.428 U P 
Cadmium 0.2 U 0.2 U 0.3 B 0.6 B -0.360 B P 
Chromium -2.6 B -2.7 B -2.7 B -3.0 B -2.780 B P 
Lead 1.5 U 1.5 U 1.5 U -1.6 B 2.510 B P 
Selenium 2.7 U 2.7 U 2.7 U 3.6 B 2.672 U P 
Silver 0.6 U 0.7 B 1.3 B 1.8 B 0.599 U P 

• FORM III - IN ILM04.1 



• U.S. EPA - CLP 

3 
BLANKS 

Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSW010 

Preparation Blank Matrix (soil/water): WATER 

Preparation Blank Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg) : UG/L 

•
 

Initial 
Calib. Continuing Calibration Prepa-
Blank Blank (ug/L) ration 

Analyte (ug/L) C 1 C 2 C 3 C Blank C M 

Arsenic 4.4 B P 
Barium 1.4 U P 
Cadmium 0.5 B P 
Chromium -2.5 B P 
Lead 1.5 U P 
Selenium 2.7 U P 
Silver 0.6 U P 

-~CI) 

~ 
CI) 

FORM III - IN ILM04.1 U 
U 
A..• 
-o



U.S. EPA - CLP 

1 EPA SAMPLE NO 
INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

MBLKTCLP 
Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. SAS No. : SDG No.: PCCSW010 

Matrix (soil/water) : WATER Lab Sample ID: MBl-31131 

Level (low/med) : LOW Date Received: 

% Solids: 0.0 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): UG/L 

CAS No. Analyte Concentration C Q M 

7440-38-2 ~senic 2.8 U P 
7440-39-3 Barium 7.5 B P 
7440-43 -9 Cadmium 0.23 U P 
7440-47-3 Chromium 0.44 U P 
7439-92-1 Lead 2.3 B P 
7782-49-2 Selenium 7.1 B P 
7440-22-4 Silver 1.4 B P 

• 

Comments: 
Date Reported 5/11/2009 
TCLP Metals 

• 
FORM I - IN ILM04.1 



• u.s. EPA - CLP 

3 
BLANKS 

Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. SAS No. : SDG No.: PCCSWO 1 0 

Preparation Blank Matrix (soil/water): WATER 

Preparation Blank Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg): UG/L 

Analyte 

Initial 

Calib. 
Blank 
(ug/L) C 

0.1\ UMercury 
I 

1 

Continuing Calibration 
Blank (ug/L) 

C 2 C 3 C 

0.1 I U I 
I I 

0.11 u I 
I I 

0.1 I U 

I 

Prepa­
ration 
Blank C 

0.1001 u 

M 

CV 

I 

•
 

• FORM III - IN ILM04.1 



• u.s. EPA - CLP 

1 EPA SAI.,PLE NO 
INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

PBWT 
Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC.
 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No. SAS No. : SDG No.: PCCSWO 10
 

Matrix (soil/water) : WATER Lab Sample ID: MBl-31134 

Level (low/med) : LOW Date Received: 

% Solids: 0.0 

Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): UG/L 

CAS No. Analyte Concentration C Q M 

7439-97-6 Mercury 0.10 U CV 

• 

Comments: 
Date Reported 5/11/2009 
TCLP Metals 

• 
FORM I - IN ILM04.1 



• • • 
Date: 20-May-09H2M LABS, INC. 

QC SUMMARY REPORT 
SDG: PCCSWOIO 

~e ID: Client Sample ill: 

@90S12S.Q02Ddup ']TP-4DUP 

1090512s-002DDUP ,ITP-4DUP ­

MB·OS0109 ., 'MB·OS0109 

090512S.Q02Ddup JTP-4DUP 

ResultAnalyte 

@orroSivily PH ~ 6.4 

IReactive Cyanide I < 100 

Reactive Sulfide
 

Reactive Sulfide
 

Spike Sample Recovery RPORef %RPO
 
Units Amount Result %REC Limits Value %RPD UCL
 -----------_._._--_._--._.-- --_ ..• _._.-.... _-_.~_. 

[~~:::=L-=rIT~.4 __.L~~31~~ 

j 
J 

.~
 
i m~TJ=:J~l--=-~ 

MB·R100770 

LCS·R1oo770 

090S125-OO2CDUP 

MB·R100770 

LCS-R1oo770 

0905125-002CDUP 

Ignitabllity 

Ignltability 

Ignitabllily 

>60 

29.3 

>60 

DEGC 

DEGC 

DEGC 

29 0 101 
I 

99 118 

0 0--- ­

PCCSWOIO S126
 



•
 

10. INTERNAL STANDARD AREA DATA 
10.1 TClPVOLATllES 
10.2 TClP SEMIVOLATllES 
10.3 TClP PESTICIDES 

• 

•
 



• 
8A 

VOLATILE INTERNAL STANDARD AREA AND RT SUMMARY 

Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: PCCSW SAS No. : _ SDG No.: PCCSW010 

Lab File 10 (Standard): A\A64694.D Date Analyzed: 05/04/09 

EPA Sample No. (VSTD050##) : VSTD050 Time Analyzed: 10:47 

Instrument 10: HP5971 Heated Purge: (Y/N) N 

• 

IS1 Bromochlorome thane 
IS2 1,4-difluorobenzene 
IS3 Chlorobenzene-d5 

AREA UPPER LIMIT = +100% of internal standard area 
AREA LOWER LIMIT = -50% of internal standard area 
RT UPPER LIMIT +0.50 minutes of internal standard RT 
RT LOWER LIMIT = -0.50 minutes of internal standard RT 

# Column used to flag values outside QC limits with an asterisk. 

• 
* Values outside of QC limits.
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• 88 
SEMIVOLATILE INTERNAL STANDARD AREA AND RT SUMMARY 

Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC. Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: PCCSW SAS No.: SDG No.: PCCSW010 

EPA Sample No.(SSTD050##): SSTD025 Date Analyzed: 05/01/09 

Lab File ID'(Standard): AIC46675.D Time Analyzed: 

Instrument ID: HP5972 GC Column: R-5SILMS 10: ~ (mm) 
._ .. 

IS1 IS2 IS3 ACE 
AREA # RT # AREA # RT # AREA # RT #-"_.. - .....__.... 

!12HOUR STD 47994 4,53 177176 6.09 84147 9.15 
tUPPER LIMIT 95988 5,03 354352 6.59 168294 9.65 
tLOWER LIMIT 23997 4,03 ; 88588 5.59 42074 8.65
L ,._._".. __.. " ._.__.._._...~- .-- ~ '._~- .. ~------_ ... -._­,
! EPA SAMPLE
 

NO.
 

g; f~~~;11::; 

• 
03 TP-1
 

04 TP-2
 

05 TP-3
 

06 TP-4
 

07 TP-4MS
 

08 'TP~4MSD
 
09 TP-5
 

10 TP-6
 

11 TP-7
 

12 TP-B
 

IS 1 =1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4
 
IS2 = Naphthalene-d8
 
IS3 ACE = Acenaphthene-d10
 

AREA UPPER LIMIT = +100% of intemal standard area 
AREA LOWER LIMIT =-50% of intemal standard area 
RT UPPER LIMIT = +0.50 minutes of intemal standard RT 
RT LOWER LIMIT = -0.50 minutes of intemal standard RT 

# Column used to flag values outside QC limits with an asterisk. 
" Values outside of QC limits, 

.. :~,.15 
19.14 
19,15 

.. "1-'·----' 

.J~:_~~ . 
:9.15 

l~U_6 
!9.20 
:9.,'5 
J~:1,~ 
i~~15 
:9.15 
]9,16 
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• FORM VIII SV-1 OLM04.2 



8C
 
SEMIVOLATILE INTERNAL STANDARD AREA AND RT SUMMARY
 

Lab Name: H2M LABS, INC, Contract: 

Lab Code: 10478 Case No.: PCCSW SAS No,: SDG No,: PCCSW010 

EPA Sample No.(SSTD050##): SSTD025 Date Analyzed: 05/01/09 

Lab File 10 (Standard): A\C46675.D Time Analyzed: 

Instrument 10: 

1S4 

AREA # RT # 

GC Column: 

ISS 

AREA # 

R-5SILMS 

RT # 

10: .25 

1S6 

AREA # 

(mm) 

RT # 

12 HOUR STD 119244 12.04 147276 15,09 128335 16,18.. 
UPPER LIMIT 238488 12,54 294552 15.59 256670 16,68 
LOWER LIMIT 59622 11.54 73638 14.59 64168 15.68 

EPA SAMPLE
 
NO, ,
 

" ..L _ 

01 iMS-311'27' "r9854~r 112.03 
! 

02 !LFB-31127 112.02' '{~~~~~r' '.' ·'··i~~:~~· r~~:~~ ..~~: ~ ~ 1103851 T····· ...... 
03 !TP-1 'T98597" ,12.03 "1104146 115,09 1100097 16,17,.. ---_ ..... ­
04 !TP-2 '1100417 112.02 .'\104379-' . i1'S:OS"[1023'20" 116.17 

05 !TP-3 112.02 hCl8562" ·!15.08'· -11'00820'" . :16'.17 
06 iTP-4 ··lf~~:j1··· 112':04' 1122676' T1·s.o'g ']109625-- ... "!16,20

• 07 iTP-4MS h2'~oi 193724 ..j....... . 14846i3~' ... ;-'16',2'4.. ····H~~~~~··
OB !TP-4MSD 11:i:03' 111'9'1'7'9 'l~t6~ '[93919 :16.17 

'" ........--.
r 
09 iTP~5 "i115271 112.03 .. '1"' . ... "h1'795110 ITP-6 j12.03! .. .....'1".......-- .. 
11 'TP-7 ,12.03 r)i!~i~n!l~~i~. ....i~.1,',:.'.'.~,".~

I. .. . 
12 !TP-8 .·· .. ~R~~~~~ .. ····11'2:03· .·1125907' .. ··· Tis'.o's ' ·.. ··11'o17oT·· ;16~16 

IS4 Phenanthrene-dID 
IS5 Chrysene-d12 
IS6 Perylene-d12 

AREA UPPER LIMIT = +100% of intemal standard area 
AREA LOWER LIMIT = -50% of intemal standard area 
RT UPPER LIMIT =+0.50 minutes of internal standard RT 
RT LOWER LIMIT = -0.50 minutes of internal standard RT 

# Column used to flag values outside QC limits with an asterisk. 
• Values outside of QC limits. 
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